
Park Board Members:  
Chris Wright – President  
Nick Sumner  – Vice President 
Leroy Eadie 
Ross Kelley 
Ted McGregor 
Greta Gilman 
Rick Chase 
Steve Salvatori 
Sally Lodato 
Jennifer Ogden 
Mike Fagan – Council Liaison 

Agenda 

1. Roll Call:  Pamela Clarke

2. Minutes:  Sept. 14, 2017, regular Park Board meeting minutes and study session notes,
and Sept. 29, 2017, special Park Board meeting minutes

3. Additions or Deletions to the Agenda:
A.

4. Special Guests:
A. Friends of the Bluff watering brigade recognition – Leroy Eadie

5. Claims: Claims for the month of September 2017 – Ross Kelley

6. Financial Report & Budget Update: Mark Buening

7. Special Discussion/Action Items:
A. Bylaws Committee appointment/Sally Lodato – Chris Wright
B. Riverfront Park Executive Team/City Council representation – Chris Wright

8. Committee Reports – Action Items:
Urban Forestry Tree Committee: The Oct. 3 meeting was canceled – Rick Chase
A. Action items: None

Golf Committee: Oct. 10, 2017 – Nick Sumner 
A. Action items: None

Spokane Park Board Agenda 
Oct. 12, 2017 – 1:30 p.m. 

City Council Chambers, lower level City Hall 
808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd, Spokane, Washington 



Land Committee: Oct. 4, 2017 – Greta Gilman 
A. Engineering Remediation Resource Group change order #2/Byrne Park restroom

($62,201, plus tax)
B. Mission Park Phase II ($253,811.61)
C. Southeast Sports Complex utility easement

Recreation Committee: Oct. 5, 2017 – Sally Lodato 
A. Action items: None

Riverfront Park Committee: Oct. 9 2017 – Ted McGregor 
A. Garco Construction change order #2/GMP validation phase extension/Pavilion

($21,915)
B. T. LaRiviere change order #6/Howard Street Bridge South ($90,953.13) 
C. Contractors Northwest, Inc., change order #12/Recreational Rink ($183,351.59)
D. NRC Environmental Services change order #1/soil stockpile ($5,476.10)
E. Riverfront Park redevelopment budget amendment

Finance Committee: Oct. 10, 2017 – Ross Kelley 
A. 2018 Park and Recreation Division budget
B. Sponsorship and naming policy
C. Agreement to transfer funds to the Parks

Foundation
Bylaws Committee: Ross Kelley 
A. Action items: None

9. Reports
A. Park Board President: Chris Wright

B. Liaison Reports:
1. Conservation Futures Liaison – Steve Salvatori
2. Parks Foundation Liaison – Ted McGregor
3. Council Liaison – Mike Fagan

C. Director's Report: Leroy Eadie

10. Executive Session:
A.

11. Correspondence:
A. Letters/emails: Tinkergarten – Thank you 

Sportsplex 

B. Open House Comment card: Expo ’74 Butterflies

12. Public Comments:

13. Adjournment:

14. Meeting Dates:



A. Next Committee meeting dates:
Urban Forestry Committee:  4:15 p.m. Oct. 31, 2017, Woodland Center, Finch
Arboretum
Golf Committee:  8:05 a.m. Nov. 7, 2017, Manito Park conference room, Manito
Park
Land Committee:  3 p.m. Nov. 1, 2017, Park Operations Complex, 2304 E. Mallon
Recreation Committee: 3 p.m. Nov. 2, 2017, Sinto Senior Center, 1124 W Sinto
Ave.
Riverfront Park Committee:  8:05 a.m. Nov. 6, 2017, City Council Briefing Center
Finance Committee:  3 p.m. Nov. 7, 2017, City Hall Conference Room 2B

B. Next Park Board: 1:30 p.m. Nov. 9, 2017, City Council Chambers
C. Park Board Study Session: 3:30 p.m. Nov. 9, 2017, City Hall Conference Room 5A

Agenda is subject to change 

 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) INFORMATION:  The City of Spokane is committed to providing equal 
access to its facilities, programs and services for persons with disabilities. The Spokane City Council Chamber in 
the lower level of Spokane City Hall, 808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd., is wheelchair accessible and also is equipped 
with an infrared assistive listening system for persons with hearing loss. Headsets may be checked out (upon 
presentation of picture I.D.) at the City Cable 5 Production Booth located on the First Floor of the Municipal 
Building, directly above the Chase Gallery or through the meeting organizer. Individuals requesting reasonable 
accommodations or further information may call, write, or email Human Resources at 509.625.6363, 808 W. 
Spokane Falls Blvd, Spokane, WA, 99201; or jsaxon@spokanecity.org. Persons who are deaf or hard of hearing 
may contact Human Resources through the Washington Relay Service at 7-1-1. Please contact us forty-eight (48) 
hours before the meeting date. 

mailto:jsaxon@spokanecity.org


Park Board Members:  
X   Chris Wright – President  
X   Nick Sumner  – Vice President 
X   Leroy Eadie 
X   Ross Kelley 
X   Ted McGregor 
     Greta Gilman(Absent/Excused) 

   Rick Chase (Absent/Excused) 
     Steve Salvatori (Absent/Excused) 
X   Sally Lodato 
X   Jennifer Ogden 
X   Mike Fagan – Council Liaison 

Parks Staff: 
Jason Conley 
Mark Buening 
Garrett Jones 
Al Vorderbrueggen 
Jennifer Papich 
Angel Spell 
Jonathan Moog 
Berry Ellison 
Carl Strong 
Fianna Dickson 
Pamela Clarke 

Guests: 
Tom Ogan 
Carol Ellis 
Hal McGlathery 

MINUTES 

1. Roll Call:  Pamela Clarke
See above

2. Minutes:
A. Aug. 10, 2017, regular Park Board meeting minutes and joint study session notes

Motion No. 1:   Jennifer Ogden moved to approve the Aug. 10, 2017, regular Park Board 
meeting minutes and study session notes. 

Mike Fagan seconded. 
Motion carried with unanimous consent. 

3. Additions or Deletions to the Agenda:
A. None

4. Special Guests:
A. None

5. Claims: Claims for the month of August 2017 – Ross Kelley

Motion No. 2: Ross Kelley moved to approve claims for the month of August 2017 in the
amount of $4,737,776.68.

Mike Fagan seconded.
Motion carried with unanimous consent.

Spokane Park Board 
Sept. 14, 2017– 1:30 p.m. 

City Council Briefing Center, lower level City Hall 
808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd, Spokane, Washington 

Return to Agenda



6. Financial Report & Budget Update: – Mark Buening provided the August Financial Report & 
Budget Update.  Park Fund revenue is tracking at 86.68% of the projected budget.  Parks and 
Recreation expenditures are tracking at 103.89% of the projected budget.  The Golf Fund 
revenue is tracking at 87.51% of the projected budget.  The Golf Fund expenditures are 
tracking at 99.52% of the projected budget. The Bond budget balance, to date, is at $35.9 
million of the total $65.9 million budget. 
 

7. Special Discussion/Action Items: 
 A. None  
 
8. Committee Reports – Action Items: 

Urban Forestry Tree Committee: Sept. 5, 2017, Jennifer Ogden 
A. Action items: None 
B. The next regularly scheduled meeting is 4:15 p.m. Oct. 3, 2017, at the Woodland Center, 
Finch Arboretum.  

 
 Golf Committee: Sept. 12, 2017, Nick Sumner 

A. 2018 Golf greens fees – Jason Conley presented the proposed 2018 Golf greens fees. The 
modest fee increases are projected to yield an additional $124,000 in revenue for next year. 
The proposed tier pricing structure includes: 1) an increase of $2 for 18-hole green fees at 
Indian Canyon and Qualchan; 2) an increase of $1 for 18-hole green fees at Downriver; and 3) 
no increase for 18-hole greens fees at Esmeralda. A $5 increase is proposed for the discount 
card price for all courses and no increase for the Junior league greens fees. The board 
discussed the rates for disabled golfers. Mr. Conley explained disabled golfers would pay the 
regular fees, but special accommodations are made regarding greater access in certain areas. 
Disabled golfers are offered exclusive cart access to the aprons of the greens, the tee boxes 
and aprons to the tee boxes. The Golf Strategic Task Force is continuing to review a capital 
fund drive surcharge designed to aid debt service for any loan or other major funding 
mechanism. 

 
Motion No. 3:  Nick Sumner moved to approve the 2018 Golf greens fees as presented. 
 
Ross Kelley seconded. 
Motion carried with unanimous consent. 

 
B. The next scheduled meeting is 8:05 a.m. Oct. 10, 2017, Manito Park conference room, 
Manito Park 

 
 
Land Committee:  Sept. 6, 2017, Ross Kelley 
A. Perrenoud Roofing contract/Manito roof replacements ($50,763.90) – Garrett Jones 
presented the proposed contract with low bidder Perrenoud Roofing, Inc., to construct the 
Manito Park roof replacements. The project involves removal and replacement of three 
building roofs within Manito Park.  
 
Motion No. 4:  Ross Kelley moved to approve the contract with Perrenoud Roofing for roof 
replacements at Manito Park in the amount of $50,763.90. 
 
Ted McGregor seconded. 
Motion carried with unanimous consent. 
 
B. Engineering Remediation Resource Group change order #1/Byrne Park restroom ($36,800, 



plus tax) – Garrett Jones presented change order #1 with Engineering Remediation Resource 
Group for work on the Byrne Park restroom. The change order was included in the initial bid 
form and has been held by contractor. Additional work includes: 1) replacing the existing park 
irrigation point of connection; 2) backflow device and pump; and 3) a pressure tank. 
 
Motion No. 5:  Ross Kelley moved to approve change order #1 with Engineering Remediation 
Resource Group for work on the Byrne Park restroom in the amount of $36,800, plus tax. 
 
Jennifer Ogden seconded. 
Motion carried with unanimous consent. 
 
C.  Bosch lot update – Leroy Eadie presented an update on the Bosch lot. Parks will no longer 
pursue a request to the state Recreation and Conservation Office (RCO) to transfer use 
restrictions currently on the Bosch lot and place them on other comparable properties. Mr. 
Eadie explained that Parks is going to take a broader vision for the area since this property is 
surrounded by a lot of activity. Moving forward, Parks will be looking at a plan for this area and 
determine how Bosch lot fits into this bigger picture. Garrett Jones reported on the immediate 
plans for the lot. Half of the Bosch lot will be brought back as a graveled, public parking lot 
offering 60 parking spaces. The west side will remain a staging area for work currently 
underway in the area. 
 
D. The next scheduled meeting is 3 p.m. Oct. 4, 2017, Park Operations Complex, 2304 E. 
Mallon 
 
Recreation Committee: Sept. 7, 2017, Sally Lodato 
A. Ford F350 pickup purchase (̴ $59,806) – Sally Lodato presented the proposed purchase of 
a Ford F350 equipped with plow and dump bed at an approximate cost of $59,806. The vehicle 
will be used for snow removal on the Dwight Merkel synthetic turf fields and parking lots. It will 
replace a 1994 Ford F250. 
 
Motion No. 6:  Sally Lodato moved to approve the purchase of a Ford F350 pickup with an 
approximate cost of $59,806. 
 
Mike Fagan seconded. 
Motion carried with unanimous consent. 
 
B. TRS tour-style van purchase (̴ $79,018) – Sally Lodato presented the request to purchase a 
15-passenger tour bus style van, equipped with a wheel chair lift to be utilized for the 
Therapeutic Recreation program participant transportation for an approximate cost of $79,018.  
 
Motion No. 7:  Sally Lodato moved to approve funding for the purchase of a 15-passenger 
tour bus style for the TRS program transportation not to exceed $79,018. 
 
Jennifer Ogden seconded. 
Motion carried with unanimous consent. 
 
C. The next scheduled meeting is 3 p.m. Oct. 5, 2017, Northeast Youth Center, 3004 E Queen 
Ave. 
 
Riverfront Park Committee: Sept. 11, 2017, Ted McGregor 
A. Amendment/change order guidelines – Garrett Jones presented the proposed amended 
Amendment/change order guidelines. Changes include: 1) eliminating the “collectively 



accumulating” language for changes $20,000 or less; 2) updating Park Board approval 
requirement to expenditures exceeding $49,000; and 3) adding “accumulating to” to 10% of the 
original contract. The purpose of the changes is to assist the Project Management Office and 
the Executive Team in expediting contract amendments and change orders. 

 
Motion No. 8:  Ted McGregor moved to approve the amendment/change order guidelines as 
presented. 
 
Ross Kelley seconded. 
Motion carried with unanimous consent. 

 
B. Blue Bridge modification resolution  – Garrett Jones reviewed the amended Blue Bridge 
modification resolution. Approval will authorize the city of Spokane Engineering Department to 
complete emergency repairs to the Blue Bridge. The resolution clarifies the Park Board’s 
decision to repair, not replace, the bridge. Mr. Jones also presented report findings outlining 
lifespan expectation on various types of repair options. Two of the repair options included: 1) 
$200,000 repair to floor beams, and remove sidewalk stringers and beams which adds an 
additional 10-year life to the bridge; and 2) more than $1 million to repaint which could add an 
additional 50-year life for the truss. Utilities and the city’s bridge expert recommend repairing 
the floor beams at this time. Nick Sumner shared a concern of spending $200,000 to repair the 
bridge and having to completely replace it in 10 years. A positive aspect of the floor beam 
repair option is that is doesn’t slow the redevelopment project. Additional repairs or 
replacement could extend the park’s completion date more than a year. Ross Kelley suggested 
adding language that the repair will extend the life span of the bridge for 10 years. 

 
Motion No. 9:  Ted McGregor moved to approve the Blue Bridge modification resolution as 
presented with added language to articulate the 10-year stamped engineering opinion on this 
repair. 
 
Sally Lodato seconded. 
Motion carried with unanimous consent. 

 
C. Stantec Architecture change order #9 for additional services/Recreational Rink and 
SkyRide facility ($1,775) – Berry Ellison presented the proposed amendment with Stantec 
Architecture for additional services on the Recreational Rink and SkyRide facility in the amount 
of $1,775. Services include: 1) reconfigure topography inside the ice ribbon to prevent water 
ponding; 2) add rock mulch within the ice ribbon; and 3) landscape and irrigation changes due 
to unforeseen conditions. 
 
Motion No. 10:  Ted McGregor moved to approve change order #9 with Stantec Architecture 
for additional services on the Recreational Rink and SkyRide facility in the amount of $1,775. 
 
Mike Fagan seconded. 
Motion carried with unanimous consent. 

 
D. Walker Construction change order #5/Looff Carrousel ($23,416) – Berry Ellison presented 
the proposed change order with Walker Construction which includes: 1) upgrade two electrical 
panels; 2) add control receivers to light poles; and 3) add embedment studs to horseshoes 
placed in the rotunda concrete. 
 
Motion No. 11:  Ted McGregor moved to approve change order #5 with Walker Construction 
for work on the Looff Carrousel in the amount $23, 416. 



 
Ross Kelley seconded. 
Motion carried with unanimous consent. 

 
E. Walker Construction change order #6/Rotary Fountain ($247,831) – Berry Ellison 
presented change order #6 with Walker Construction for renovations to the Rotary Fountain. 
The Park Board previously approved a budget of $600,000 with the intent of authorizing an 
additional budget of $188,740 at a future date. Mr. Ellison explained this will allocate 
contingency dollars and does not involve spending additional dollars. The change order 
exceeds the Park Board’s approved budget of $788,740 by $86,091 and would be absorbed in 
the Rotary Fountain construction contingency budget.  
 
Motion No. 12:  Ted McGregor moved to approve change order #6 with Walker Construction 
for work on the Rotary Fountain in the amount of $247,831. 
 
Sally Lodato seconded. 
Motion carried with unanimous consent. 

 
F. North Star Enterprises contract amendment for traffic control/ Looff Carrousel ($20,000) – 
Berry Ellison provided an overview of the contract amendment and extension with North Star 
Enterprises for traffic control as required by the city of Spokane for lane closures, traffic control 
plans and flagging for pedestrian safety. This amendment will extend the contract through the 
end of 2017. 

 
Motion No. 13:  Ted McGregor moved to approve a contract amendment with North Star 
Enterprises for traffic control near the Looff Carrousel project site in the amount of $20,000. 
 
Ross Kelley seconded. 
Motion carried with unanimous consent. 

 
G. GeoEngineers contract amendment #3 for Habitat Management Plan/West Havermale, 
Promenades and Pavilion ($23,010) – Berry Ellison reviewed the contract amendment #3 with 
GeoEngineers for Habitat Management Plan (HMP) for the West Havermale, Promenades and 
the Pavilion in the amount of $23,010. The HMP is required by the Conditional Use Permit. 
Services include analyzing designs, and verifying the flora and fauna are not negatively 
impacted by planned developments. 

 
Motion No. 14:  Ted McGregor moved to approve the GeoEngineers contract amendment #3 
for the Habitat Management Plan as required by the conditional use permit on the West 
Havermale, Promenades and Pavilion projects in the amount of $23,010.    
 
Jennifer Ogden seconded. 
Motion carried with unanimous consent. 

 
H. Riverfront Park fees and charges – Jonathan Moog presented the proposed 2018 
Riverfront Park attraction and venue fees. Most of the ticket and admission prices will remain 
the same. The Ice ribbon fees will be structured on an hourly basis as opposed to unlimited 
open skating which had been offered at the Ice Palace. The Ice season pass will be $30 for 
adults and $25 for children. This is a reduction from the $50 season pass in 2016. There are 
no changes proposed for Looff Carrousel rides and parking. Value passes, which include one-
hour ice time, SkyRide and a carrousel ride, are available at $14.25 for adults and $10.25 for 
children.  Military, Seniors, college students, AAA and groups of 10 or more receive $1 off 



regular ice admission and SkyRide tickets. Mr. Moog also reviewed the proposed 2018 venue 
license fees. Mr. Moog proposed a fee structure which would have all events pay their equal 
rate. In efforts to entice new events to the park, a discount will be extended to first-time event 
planners. Non-profit and free public events will also receive a discounted rate. 

 
Motion No. 15:  Ted McGregor moved to approve the proposed 2018 Riverfront Park 
attraction fees as presented. 
 
Ross Kelley seconded. 
Motion carried with unanimous consent. 

 
I. Riverfront Park redevelopment update – Garrett Jones presented the monthly bond update. 
Project highlights include: 1) Howard Street Bridge South – final paving anticipated the end of 
September; 2) Recreational Ice Ribbon/SkyRide facility – ice ribbon pathway and pond are 
100% poured, and brick masonry is complete; 3) Looff Carrousel – upper dome is being 
installed with completion set for spring 2018; 4) West Havermale and Power Play – at 30% 
design development; 5) Promenades – at 90% design; and 6) Meejin Yoon’s art open house 
will be later this fall. Mr. Jones also provided a Pavilion update created by Matt Walker. The 
update included the following: 1) a recap of the progress on the project; 2) the next open 
house is set for Oct. 3; 3) early demolition could begin this fall; 4) the Executive Team will have 
one more design review meeting with 90% Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP); and 5) final 
GMP amendment documents are due Oct. 5. 

 
J. The next scheduled meeting is 8:05 a.m. Oct. 9, 2017, in the City Council Briefing Center. 

 
Finance Committee: Sept. 12, 2017, Ross Kelley 
A. SBO to adjust budget omission in Fund 1950 ($350,000) and provide additional 
expenditure authority to purchase vehicles ($145,778) – Mark Buening provided an overview of 
a proposed SBO in the amount of $495,778 to adjust budget omission in Fund 1950 
($350,000) and provide additional expenditure authority to purchase vehicles ($145,778). 
 
Motion No. 16:  Ross Kelley moved to approve the SBO, as presented, in the amount of 
$495,778. 
 
Ted McGregor seconded 
Motion carried with unanimous consent. 

 
B. SBO to provide additional 1.0 FTE Project Manager (Parks) converted from project 
employee ($22,086) – Mark Buening provided an overview of a proposed SBO in the amount 
of $22,086 to provide additional 1.0 FTE Project Manager (Parks) converted from project 
employee. 
 
Motion No. 17:  Ross Kelley moved to approve the SBO, as presented, in the amount of 
$22,086. 
 
Ted McGregor seconded 
Motion carried with unanimous consent. 

 
C. The next regularly scheduled meeting is 3 p.m. Oct. 10, 2017, in City Hall Conference 
Room 2B. 
 
Bylaws Committee: Ross Kelley 



A. Action items: None 
B.  Bylaws Committee member appointment – Ross Kelley reported that the committee needs 
a third member. Sally Lodato noted she would serve on the committee. The committee plans to 
meet in the next month or so. 
 

9. Reports: 
Park Board President:  Chris Wright  

1. No report given in the interest of time. 
 

Liaison reports: 
1. Conservation Futures Liaison – No report 
2. Parks Foundation Liaison – No report 
3. Council Liaison – Mike Fagan 

 
Director's report: Leroy Eadie 

1. Leroy Eadie commended staff for the outstanding work at Duncan Gardens. He also 
called out Parks Planning’s work on the Peaceful Valley sport court where visitors 
can play futsal, street hockey and pickleball. A presentation highlighting the 
Marketing and Communications efforts was made. Mr. Eadie pointed out that 
Spokane Parks and Recreation Facebook has twice as many “Likes” in comparison 
to the city of Seattle Parks and Recreation. 

 
10. Public Comments: 

1. Carol Ellis reported on her observations while spending time on the North Bank near 
the Bosch lot. She explained that businesses on Monroe and Post streets, members 
of the Spokane Tribe and Riverfront Park employees are stakeholders on the future 
of the North Bank. She also suggested that improved signage is needed on how to 
get to the lower Spokane Falls. Ms. Ellis submitted a document from Concept 
Determinants 2 of the Master Plan which calls for telling a story about our region, 
history, Spokane Tribe and Spokane’s role as a railroad hub. She urged the Park 
Board to consider this concept for the entire North Bank and Bosch lot. 

 
2.  Tom Ogan requested the Park Board consider reinstating the waiving of trail fees for 

disabled golfers. Mr. Ogan noted, “Spokane is not like other cities. We believe doing 
what is right, takes precedence over legal obligation; that treating others as you 
would like to be treated is how we roll.” Following his presentation, the Park Board 
and Leroy Eadie extended an invitation to Mr. Ogan to meet with staff to revisit the 
current policy and fees.  

 
11. Correspondence: 

A. Letters/emails: Bosch Lot/climbing gym 
   Central Plaza naming suggestion 
 
B. Newsletters: Hillyard Senior Center 
 

12. Executive Session:  None 
 
13. Adjournment: The meeting adjourned at 3:57 p.m. 
 
14. Meeting Dates: 

A. Committee meeting dates: 
Urban Forestry Committee:  4:15 p.m. Oct. 3, 2017, Woodland Center, Finch Arboretum 



Golf Committee:  8:05 a.m. Oct. 10, 2017, Manito Park conference room, Manito Park 
Land Committee:  3 p.m. Oct. 4, 2017, Park Operations Complex, 2304 E. Mallon 
Recreation Committee: 3 p.m. Oct. 5, 2017, Northeast Youth Center, 3004 E Queen 
Ave.  
Riverfront Park Committee:  8:05 a.m. Oct. 9, 2017, City Council Briefing Center 
Finance Committee:  3 p.m. Oct. 10, 2017, City Hall Conference Room 2B 
 

B. Special Park Board: 8:30 a.m. Sept. 29, 2017, Ponderosa Room, Woodland Center at 
Finch Arboretum 

 
C. Regular Park Board: 1:30 p.m. Oct. 12, 2017, City Council Chambers 
 
D. Joint City Council/Park Board Study Session: 3:30 p.m. Oct. 12, 2017, City Council 

Briefing Center 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Minutes approved by:    

Leroy Eadie, Director of Parks and Recreation 
 
 



SPOKANE PARK BOARD 
STUDY SESSION 

4:05 p.m. Sept. 14, 2017 
City Hall Conference Room 5A 

NOTES 

1. Roll Call:  Leroy Eadie 

Park Board: Chris Wright, President; Nick Sumner, Vice President; Ross Kelley; Sally Lodato;
and Jennifer Ogden
Parks Staff and Guests: Pat Dalton and Mari Odle

2. Discussion Items:
A. Open Public Meeting Act and Public Records Act training – Pat Dalton and Mari Odle lead a

training session on the Open Public Meeting Act and Public Records Act. This session is in
accordance with Open Government training recommended by the state Attorney General’s
office.

3. Adjournment
A. The meeting adjourned at 5 p.m.

B. Next Joint City Council/Park Board Study Session: 3:30 p.m. Oct. 12, 2017, at City
Council Briefing Center

Minutes approved by: 
Leroy Eadie, Director of Parks and Recreation 

Return to Agenda



Park Board Members:  
X   Chris Wright – President  
X   Nick Sumner – Vice President 
X   Leroy Eadie 
X   Ross Kelley 
X   Ted McGregor 
X   Greta Gilman 
X   Rick Chase 
X   Steve Salvatori 
      Sally Lodato (Absent/Excused) 
X   Jennifer Ogden 
X   Mike Fagan – Council Liaison 

Parks Staff: 
Garrett Jones 
Jennifer Papich 
Jonathan Moog 
Carl Strong 
Pamela Clarke 

Guests: 
Rick Romero 
Ron Rector 
Hal McGlathery 

MINUTES 

1. Roll Call:  Pamela Clarke
See above

2. Discussion Items:

1. Goal of Special Park Board meeting – Ted McGregor provided an overview on why
Parks and city representatives are seeking alternatives on how to operate the
redeveloped Riverfront Park. With the park’s new amenities and redesigned features
comes a need to reassess how the park is managed in order to continue the park’s
growth opportunities. Mr. McGregor explained Riverfront Park is more than a park; it
is a signature urban space. Other communities have experienced similar situations
on looking at approaches to invest in their signature spaces. He cited some
examples, including: the site 1962 World’s Fair in Seattle, Balboa Park in San Diego
and Forest Park in St. Louis. In some cases when cities were unable to finance and
manage these spaces, some developed conservancies and others created public
development authorities (PDA). A third option, which is under consideration for
Riverfront Park, is creating a city enterprise fund. The goal is to manage Riverfront
Park from a more entrepreneurial basis and to become self-sustaining. This
methodology it founded on a fee-for-service basis. Mr. McGregor explained the goal
of the meeting is to take a broader view in looking at how to manage the park and to
“think outside the box.” This vision involves inviting more stakeholders to the table.
Some of the plan is underway with the recent inclusion of two City Council members
and a representative from the Mayor’s office to serve on the Riverfront Park
Executive Team. This group is an advisory committee to the Riverfront Park
Committee on matters concerning the redevelopment of the park.

Special Spokane Park Board Meeting 
8:30 a.m. Sept. 29, 2017 

Finch Arboretum Woodland Center – Ponderosa Room 
3404 W Woodland Blvd, Spokane, Washington 99224 

Return to Agenda



2. Riverfront Park enterprise fund definition – Leroy Eadie and Rick Romero provided 
an overview of four funding structure alternatives, including the current structure, city 
enterprise fund, PDA and conservancy. Downsides of the current structure include:
1) the park is not recognized as a regional economic asset; 2) inability to take 
advantage of outside revenue generating opportunities; 3) limited by the current 8%
of the general fund; 4) unable to utilize revenue bonds; 5) doesn’t take advantage of 
some funding opportunities; and 6) omits some key stakeholders from the decision-
making process. Attendees also voiced a goal of not going back to the citizens to 
fund future improvements and additional amenities. An enterprise fund differs in that 
it broadens the opportunities for generating revenue rather than solely relying on tax 
dollars. Public revenue bonds may be utilized for financing capital investment and 
construction. Mr. Romero envisions some of the general fund allocation would be 
utilized initially, but the goal should be place some type of cap on the allocation 
percentage. This will result in adding more dollars to other Park projects and 
programs. While there will be revenue-generating centers at Riverfront Park, much of 
the park will remain open space with no charge to public. Enterprise funds are 
typically capital asset driven and allow for reinvesting in the asset. While an 
enterprise fund offers for more funding opportunities, it remains subject to all the 
governmental rules currently in play. Unlike a conservancy, which is independent of 
the city, the enterprise fund would continue to be under city governance and the Park 
Board would remain responsible for Riverfront Park. The plan will be developed 
within City Charter restrictions and no charter changes are required to establish an 
enterprise fund.

3. Change of management structure – Leroy Eadie explained the management 
structure is designed to accomplish what has spelled out in the Master Plan. This 
plan calls for a 21st century park which triples the number of events it currently hosts. 
Mr. Romero explained the plan is broken into four phases, which includes bringing 
City Council and the Mayor’s Office into the design planning; construction and capital 
planning for the existing Park redevelopment project; developing a business plan 
which addresses capital investments, operations, financing and
sponsorship/fundraising; adopting a partnership agreement with Parks, City Council 
and the Mayor’s Office; and creating an enterprise fund.

4. Business Plan – Rick Romero reviewed underlying tenants of the business plan 
which include the North Bank and the West Gateway of the park. Right-of-way 
partnerships with Utilities/Public Works and Parks would offer a structure for city 
departments/divisions to collaboratively work on improvements to bridges, 
infrastructure, gateways and amenities. Other partnerships could include STA, Visit 
Spokane, Spokane Public Facilities District, Kendall Yards and Downtown Spokane 
Partnership. Steve Salvatori pointed out the enterprise fund model gives the 
opportunity to fund capital improvements called out in the Master Plan which the 
bond is unable to cover. One of these highly-ranked improvements from the Master 
Plan is additional parking.

5. Riverfront Park fundraising update – Leroy Eadie provided an update on the 
fundraising, sponsorship and naming rights process. Funding is anticipated to be 
raised by selling naming rights for certain facilities, sponsorship of park 
programming, and opportunities for citizens to have their names placed on bricks, 
railings, benches, etc. While the city will manage corporate sponsorship and naming 
rights, the Spokane Parks Foundation will take the lead for fundraising efforts from 



individuals. By this winter, the parks foundation is expected to be hosting public and 
private events to attract potential donors. Also by the end 2017, the city will host 
events to attract corporate interest in sponsorship and naming. 

6. Sportsplex update - Rick Romero presented an update on the proposed Sportsplex
to be located on the north bank of Riverfront Park. The project is estimated at $43
million, and involves potential partnerships with the Public Facilities District, the
Hotel/Motel Association, the city of Spokane and the Sports Commission. The Park
Board approved a resolution and Letter of Understanding in 2015 which outlines a
commitment of the Riverfront North Bank property for a regional sports complex in
exchange for commitment of city of Spokane funds.

3. Adjournment: The meeting adjourned at 10:37 a.m.



CITY OF SPOKANE PARK AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT
SEPTEMBER 2017 EXPENDITURE CLAIMS
FOR PARK BOARD APPROVAL - OCTOBER 12, 2017

PARKS & RECREATION:
SALARIES & WAGES 1,137,981.77$     
MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS 187,409.16$        
CAPITAL OUTLAY 86,112.99$          
PARK CUMULATIVE RESERVE FUND 21,426.12$          

RFP BOND 2015 IMPROVEMENTS:
CAPITAL OUTLAY 2,259,440.36$     

GOLF:
SALARIES & WAGES 230,779.36$        
MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS 191,679.12$        
CAPITAL OUTLAY -$  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES:   4,114,828.88$   

Return to Agenda



 
 k ra P 

 

Spokane Park Board 
October 2017 – February 2018 

Te
rm

 E
nd

s 

Ri
ve

rfr
on

t 

Go
lf 

La
nd

 

Re
cr

ea
tio

n 

Fi
na

nc
e 

Ur
ba

n 
Fo

re
st

ry
 

By
law

s 

Li
ais

on
s 

Wright, Chris – President     
cwright@spokanecity.org 2019 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 

Sumner, Nick – Vice President 
nsumner@spokanecity.org  2020 Chair    

Kelley, Ross       
rkelley@spokanecity.org 2018 

   Chair Chair 

McGregor, Ted 
tmcgregor@spokanecity.org  2020 

Chair  PF 

Gilman, Greta       
ggilman@spokanecity.org 2018 

 Chair  
Chase, Rick          
rchase@spokanecity.org 2022 

  Chair 

Salvatori, Steve 
ssalvatori@spokanecity.org 2022     CF 

Lodato, Sally 
slodato@spokanecity.org 2022  Chair 

Pro Tem Alternate 

Ogden, Jennifer 
jmogden@spokanecity.org 2021   

Fagan, Mike 
mfagan@spokanecity.org N/A 

 Council 

Vacant 
2021 

PF = Spokane Parks Foundation CF = Conservation Futures 
10/5/2017 1:40 PM 

Return to Agenda



DBIA Document No. 500D2 - Design-Build Change Order Form 
© 2001 Design-Build Institute of America 

Design-Build Change Order Form 
For Use with DBIA Document No. 525, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Design-Builder – Lump Sum 
(2010 Edition) and DBIA Document No. 530, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Design-Builder – Cost 

Plus Fee with an Option for A Guaranteed Maximum Price (2010 Edition) 

Change Order Number: TWO Change Order Effective Date: 
(date when executed by both parties) 

OCTOBER 12,  2017 

Project: PAVILION DESIGN BUILD PROJECT Design-Builder’s Project No: 

Date of Agreement: APRIL 13,  2017    

Owner: CITY OF SPOKANE - PARKS & 
RECREATION DIVISION 

Design-Builder: GARCO CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

Scope of the Change: 

1. Extend Validation Period Completion Date set forth in Section 5.2.1 of the
Design-Build Agreement to add North and Central Promenades Scope of Work
to November 9, 2017.

2. Increase Validation Period Not to Exceed amount set forth in section 6.6.1.2
by $21,915 for a total Validation Period Not to Exceed amount of $271,915.

Original Contract Price: $ 14,500,000 

Net Change by Change Order No One: $   2,000,000 

Net Change by Change Order No Two: $        21,915 

New Contract Price: $ 16,521,915 

Original Contract Validation Period Completion Date:     SEP 14, 2017    

Adjustments by Change Order No One: 28 (calendar days) 

Adjustments by Change Order No Two: 28 (calendar days) 

Revised  Validation Completion Date:      NOV 9, 2017    

By executing this Change Order, Owner and Design-Builder agree to modify the Agreement’s Scope of Work, Contract 
Price and Contract Time as stated above.  Upon execution, this Change Order becomes a Contract Document issued in 
accordance with DBIA Document No. 535, Standard Form of General Conditions of Contract Between Owner and Design-
Builder, (2010 Edition). 

Return to Agenda



DBIA Document No. 500D2 - Design-Build Change Order Form 
© 2001 Design-Build Institute of America 

 
                       OWNER:                                DESIGN-BUILDER: 

By:       By:  

Printed Name:  Printed Name:  

Title:  Title:  

Date:  Date:  

 



Pavilion Validation + Promenade Inclusion 

October 2017 

 

 
 

 

Overview 
 The Park Board will consider inclusion of the Central and North Promenades into the 

Pavilion scope of work.  
 

Benefits 
 The Pavilion and Promenade scopes of work are very similar; both involve site utilities, flat 

work, and landscaping.  
 

 Economies of scale will be realized by combining these scopes of work: 
• There will be savings related to not having two separate contractors working on 

two distinct construction sites.  
• Economies of scale will be realized by having the ability to purchase larger 

quantities of materials. 
• Combining scopes of work will significantly reduce the overall construction 

duration.  
• Combining scopes of work will reduce the administrative burden on the Parks 

Department 
 

North and Central Promenades 
 The Pavilion Design-Build Team (Garco Construction/NAC Architecture/The Berger 

Partnership) would construct and administer the additional scope of work. 
 The Promenade construction documents are 90% complete.  

 The North and Central Promenades construction budget is approximately $4M.  

 Garco Construction is currently validating the promenades scope of work with the budget. 
V.E. (Value Engineering) may be required to align the scope with the budget. 

 The Promenade south of the Howard Street Bridge is nearing completion.  
 

Next Steps 
 Change Order Two (approved at the October Park Board Meeting) would be issued to 

Garco Construction extending the Pavilion validation period to November 9. 

 This would allow the Design-Build Team time to validate the Central and North Promenade 
design and construction budget.  

 The Park Board would then consider approving the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) 
Amendment for both the Pavilion and the North and Central Promenade. 

 This would take place at the November 9 Park Board meeting.  
 

 

 



Return to Agenda





Pavilion Validation + Promenade Inclusion 

October 2017 

 

 
 

 

Overview 
 The Park Board will consider inclusion of the Central and North Promenades into the 

Pavilion scope of work.  
 

Benefits 
 The Pavilion and Promenade scopes of work are very similar; both involve site utilities, flat 

work, and landscaping.  
 

 Economies of scale will be realized by combining these scopes of work: 
• There will be savings related to not having two separate contractors working on 

two distinct construction sites.  
• Economies of scale will be realized by having the ability to purchase larger 

quantities of materials. 
• Combining scopes of work will significantly reduce the overall construction 

duration.  
• Combining scopes of work will reduce the administrative burden on the Parks 

Department 
 

North and Central Promenades 
 The Pavilion Design-Build Team (Garco Construction/NAC Architecture/The Berger 

Partnership) would construct and administer the additional scope of work. 
 The Promenade construction documents are 90% complete.  

 The North and Central Promenades construction budget is approximately $4M.  

 Garco Construction is currently validating the promenades scope of work with the budget. 
V.E. (Value Engineering) may be required to align the scope with the budget. 

 The Promenade south of the Howard Street Bridge is nearing completion.  
 

Next Steps 
 Change Order Two (approved at the October Park Board Meeting) would be issued to 

Garco Construction extending the Pavilion validation period to November 9. 

 This would allow the Design-Build Team time to validate the Central and North Promenade 
design and construction budget.  

 The Park Board would then consider approving the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) 
Amendment for both the Pavilion and the North and Central Promenade. 

 This would take place at the November 9 Park Board meeting.  
 

 

 





























































































































































































































Return to Agenda



















































































































































































Return to Agenda



Budget Update Overview 
Summary of Changes August  - September 2017 

South Bank West (Recreational Rink and Sky Ride) 
• Reallocated $40,000 to the FF&E Budget from South Bank Central
• Reallocated $20,000 of the Permit Budget from South Bank Central to account for

actual permitting fees
• Reallocated $15,000 of Wayfinding Budget from Howard Street South Channel Bridge
• Reallocated $18,000 of design costs for Wayfinding to Program Level Costs
• Removed the Non-Bond $100,000 Principal Financial Funding from the FF&E Budget

South Bank Central (Looff Carousel) 
• Reallocated $15,000 of the Wayfinding Budget from Howard Street South Channel
• Increased the Non-Bond Water Main Upgrade Budget by $123,000 to agree to MOU
• Reallocated $40,000 of the FF&E Budget to South Bank West
• Reallocated $20,000 of Permit Budget to South Bank West
• Reallocated $18,000 of design costs for Wayfinding to Program Level Costs

Howard Street South Channel Bridge 
• Increased the Non-Bond Water Main Upgrade Budget by $42,000 to agree to MOU
• Reallocated $30,000 of Wayfinding Budget to South Bank Center and South Bank West
• Reallocated $18,000 of design costs for Wayfinding to Program Level Costs

North Promenade 
• Reallocated $9,150 of design costs for Wayfinding to Program Level Costs

West Havermale 
• Reallocated $9,150 of design costs for Wayfinding to Program Level Costs

South Bank East 
• Reallocated $1,200 from Program Level Costs to account for actual permitting costs

Program Level Costs 
• Reallocated $72,300 for design services for Wayfinding from South Bank West, South

Bank Center, Howard Street Bridge South, North Promenade and West Havermale.
• Reallocated $1,200 of contingency to South Bank East

No changes were made to the US Pavilion, snxw meneɂ or North Bank budgets.

Return to Agenda



RIVERFRONT PARK REDEVELOPMENT - SUMMARY

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

1 RFP - SOUTH BANK WEST (REC RINK, GONDOLA MEADOW) 10,045,862$ 10,102,862$ 57,000$ 4,025,378$ *Construction $8,657,860 12.17% 8,679,860$ 12.18% 22,000$ 0.52%
1,560,362$ Design $859,653 1.21% 847,653$ 1.19% (12,000)$ -0.08%

**Other $732,228 1.03% 679,228$ 0.95% (53,000)$ 0.03%
2 RFP - SOUTH BANK CENTRAL (LOOFF CAROUSEL) 10,606,097$ 10,543,097$ (63,000)$ 3,948,269$ Construction $9,402,410 13.21% 9,519,410$ 13.36% 117,000$ 0.84%

1,310,777$ Design $1,038,095 1.46% 1,072,115$ 1.51% 34,020$ -0.10%
Other $750,592 1.05% 659,572$ 0.93% (91,020)$ -0.07%

3 RFP - HOWARD STREET SOUTH CHANNEL BRIDGE (HSBS) 7,216,139$ 7,168,139$ (48,000)$ 5,586,064$ Construction $5,494,815 7.72% 5,499,503$ 7.72% 4,688$ -0.49%
3,834,273$ Design $1,021,511 1.44% 1,035,574$ 1.45% 14,063$ -0.02%

Other $849,813 1.19% 825,016$ 1.16% (24,797)$ 0.07%
4A RFP - NORTH PROMENADE 2,555,763$ 2,546,613$ (9,150)$ 225,118$ Construction $2,239,294 3.15% 2,239,294$ 3.14% -$ -0.40%

Design $327,311 0.46% 327,311$ 0.46% -$ 0.10%
Other $299,158 0.42% 290,008$ 0.41% (9,150)$ -0.08%

4B RFP - WEST HAVERMALE 4,550,113$ 4,540,963$ (9,150)$ 194,411$ Construction $3,764,309 5.29% 3,764,309$ 5.28% -$ -0.62%
80,882$ Design $390,044 0.55% 390,044$ 0.55% -$ 0.02%

Other $585,759 0.82% 576,609$ 0.81% (9,150)$ -0.14%
*5 RFP - US PAVILION 22,127,236$ 22,127,236$ -$ 142,471$ Construction $18,252,652 25.65% 18,252,652$ 25.62% -$ 1.57%

149,094$ Design $1,675,208 2.35% 1,675,208$ 2.35% -$ -0.14%
Other $2,199,376 3.09% 2,199,376$ 3.09% -$ 0.62%

6 RFP -snz m ene/ 10,268$ 10,268$ -$ 10,268$ Construction $0 0.00% -$ 0.00% -$ 0.00%
1,741$ Design $10,000 0.01% 10,072$ 0.01% 72$ 0.00%

Other $268 0.00% 196$ 0.00% (72)$ 0.00%
7 RFP - NORTH BANK 5,629,772$ 5,629,772$ -$ 224,524$ Construction $5,219,514 7.33% 5,219,514$ 7.33% -$ -0.03%

120,982$ Design $703,920 0.99% 703,920$ 0.99% -$ 0.17%
Other $373,377 0.52% 373,377$ 0.52% -$ -0.10%

8 RFP - SOUTH BANK EAST 158,782$ 159,976$ 1,194$ 35,438$ Construction $108,800 0.15% 108,800$ 0.15% -$ 0.15%
51,349$ Design $49,635 0.07% 49,635$ 0.07% -$ 0.00%

Other $347 0.00% 1,541$ 0.00% 1,194$ 0.00%

SUB-TOTAL 62,900,032$ 62,828,926$ (71,106)$

9 RFP - PROGRAM LEVEL OWNER COSTS 5,613,232$ 5,684,338$ 71,106$ 2,998,595$ Construction $1,389,664 1.95% 1,360,528$ 1.91% (29,136)$ -0.32%
3,062,106$ Design $873,993 1.23% 873,993$ 1.23% -$ -0.07%

10,171,565 Other $3,899,576 5.48% 3,999,817$ 5.62% 100,242$ -1.42%
TOTAL 68,513,264$ 68,513,264$ (0)$ 17,390,536$

Additional Budget Information m y split (7,218,970.98)$ Construction $54,529,319 76.62% 54,643,870$ 76.71% 114,551$ 1.21%

Delta Design $6,949,369 9.76% 6,985,523$ 9.81% 36,154$ -0.12%
Other $9,690,495 13.62% 9,604,743$ 13.48% (85,752)$ -1.09%

2015 Bond Amount 64,300,000$ 71,169,183$ 100.00% 71,234,136$ 100.00% 64,953$ 0.00%
Initial Recognized Bond Interest 1,500,000$ ######### check

Total 65,800,000$
Start with Baseline Budget 65,475,586$

Difference from Baseline Project to the Bond+Interest Total (65,800,000-65,475,586 = $324,414) 324,414$
5/12/16 - Additional Bond Interest 125,000$

4/10/2017 - Additional Bond Interest 633,264$
* 7 /2 7 /2 0 1 7 - A d d itionalA ntic ipated B ond Interest 1,955,000$

New Total Bond Budget (May 26,2017) 68,513,264$
Fund 1950 - Park Cumulative Reserve Fund 167,039$

Deadman Install (10.8k from Capital Budget to RR) 10,880$
Funds from Street Dept for lighting RR Alt#6 43,000$

Owner Scope - Skyride Relocation of Equipment 50,000$
FF&E (Grant from Principal Financial, 100k to RR) -$

Water Main Upgrade (10" to 18") MOU w_Utilities to HSBS (NTE 200k) 191,953$
Water Main Upgrade (10" to 18") MOU w_Utilities Promenades 500,000$

Water Main Upgrades MOU w_Utilities to Looff (NTE 275k) 273,000$
A/E for Rotary Fountain 85,000$

Rotary Fountain Upgrades 350,000$

550,000$
RCO Grant for Regional Playground 500,000$

Budget with Non-Bond Funds 71,234,136$

VARIANCE to

JUL/AUG-17

BUDGET

JUL/AUG 2017

BUDGET

% of

Overall

BudgetCOST TO DATE

CURRENT /

PROPOSED

BUDGET

JUL/AUG 2017

BUDGET

EPA Grant Funds for Brownfield Clean-up (600k less the AE Fee, based on dollars spent

for Remediation in the 3 areas awarded in the Grant Scope)

Delta to

JUL-17 $

Delta to

DEC-16

%

CURRENT /

PROPOSED

BUDGET

% of

Overall

Budget

OPEN ITEMS:
- HSB - Mid Channel

9/28/2017



RFP - SOUTH BANK WEST (REC RINK, GONDOLA MEADOW)
49571 - Budget Estimate

1 Rec Rink Construction 6,722,000 2,643,680

Base Bid - $6,722,000.00 & Accepting Add Alternates - Trenching Sys, #1,2,

& 5. GC ContractTotal = $6,793,400 -

12k from Capital Funds (Add Alternate No. 2, 10k plus tax) -

43k from Streets Dept. (Add Alternate No. 6 / CO#1, 120.9k plus tax)
1j Add Alternate 1: Kitchen Equipment 58,500 Accepted
1k Add Alternate 2: Deadmen Install 10,000 Accepted -12k from Capital Funds (Add Alternate No. 2, 10k plus tax)
1l Add Alternate 3: Pond Canopy Not Accepted
1n Add Alternate 5: Site Benches/Waste Receptacles 2,900 Accepted

1o
CO#1 - Add Alternate 6: Lighting Along Spokane

Falls Blvd
74,963 39,522

Accepted - 43k from Streets Dept. (Add Alternate No. 6 / CO#1, 120.9k plus

tax, negotiated down to $114,485.)
1p CO#2 - Stockpile Allowance 48,000 Transfer from Environmental/Rock Contingency
1r CO# 3 - Contaminated Soil - Non-Bond $51,476.00 + WSST $4,529.89 (See cost in North Bank Fund 1950)
1m CO# 4 - Add Alternate 4 : Queing Canopy 38,200 Already Budgeted - did not need to transfer funds for this Scope
1q CO#5 - Soil Stockpile 20,813 Transfer from Environmental/Rock Contingency

1s CO#6 - (PCO's #2,4,5,6,8-11,12,14-16,20-22) 30,826
Transfer $11,867.44 from Environmental Rock & $18,958.20 from

Construction Contingency
1t CO#7 - HVAC System 31,526 Transfer from Construction Contingency
1u CO#8 - Ice Ribbon Lighting 29,392 Transfer from Construction Contingency
1v CO#9 - Kitchen Equipment Authorization 89,750 Transfer from Construction Contingency
1w CO#10 - Excess Soil 16,187 Transfer from Environmental/Rock Contingency
1x CO#11 - Excess Soil 66,621 Transfer from Environmental/Rock Contingency

1 Construction 7,229,678 49,522 2,643,680

2 Design (Scope) Contingency 0

3 Construction Contingency 406,403
Transfer to Construction Contract for CO#6 - 9, Added $11,029.41 from

Interior Design

4 Environmental / Rock Contingency 186,512

Moved 350k from the Program Lvl Environmental Rock Contingency,

Transfer to Construct Contract CO#2 & CO#5 for Soil Stockpile, CO#6,10 &

11 for Excess Soil

5
WSST on Construction,CO's,Contingency 8.7%

(Increassed to 8.8% April 1st, 2017)
688,388 4,358 232,644 Added $970.59 from Interior Design transfer.

Sub-total Construction 8,510,980 53,880 2,876,324

6 Other Owner Construction Expenses 65,000 50,000 52,102

Tree Removal -45k, Skyride Controls & Equip Relo 50k (Non-Bond Funds),

Additonal 10k for Care and Maintenance for Trees along Streets through the

Summer of 2017. Additional 10k for Trees from OMR

Subtotal ALL Construction 8,575,980 103,880 2,993,426

7 BERGER Thru 2A 0 Moved to Program Level
8 BERGER Thru 2B 0
9 Interior Design 10,000 Reduced by 12k, transfer to Construction Contingency

10 STANTEC Fee - Basic Services 554,627 502,668
(Includes Base Scope $474,770; Reimbursables est. of $34,500 & Pre-

Design Study $45,357.25)

11a STANTEC Fee - Additional Services 186,941 169,428 March 2016 Amendment One

11b STANTEC Fee - Additional Services 90,585 74,611

May 2016 Amend 2 - 30.9k, Amend 3 - 9.1k, Amend 4 - $35,585, Amend 4 -

$5190, Amend 5 - $1548, Amend 6 - $1430, Amend 7 - $1775, Contingency

- $5057
12 STANTEC Fee - Reimbursables 0.00
13 Other Design (CR's - CSA/Envelope, Exhibit) 5,500 5,285 DCI Engineers Civil Structural Peer Review

Subtotal Design 847,653 - 751,992

14 PM/CM Services (Internal/External) 130,800 100,771
Moved Morrison Construction Budget from Program Level, Added $800 from

OMR to match Contract Value.

16 Geotechnical/Environmental Services 78,350 55,730
Half of Geo Contract 2015-0405 -$74.8k, Add $10,350 to Cover remain Geo.

Contract.
17 Environmental/Lab work - Construction Phase 25,250 25,250 GeoEngineers Contract 2015-0985 $25,250

23 Commissioning 17,550 0 Energy Control Inc. Contract 35.1k (Split RR & Looff),Move $2550 to OMR

24 NREC Owner Inspection Fee 2,550 800 Energy Control Inc. Contract 5.1k (Split RR & Looff), Added $50 from OMR

25 Inspection/Testing 46,905 25,085
Strata Eng Contract RR & HSBS = $84,120.00 was short by $21,651.00

moved from OMR, Amendment 1 - $13,810/2 = $6905 from OMR

28 FF&E + Technology + WSST @8.8% 210,000 -

Moved 58.5k to Add Alt #1 - Kitchen Equipment. Moved 38,200 to Add Alt

#4 Canopy @ Queing, & 2,900 for Add Alt #5 Site Benches & $3,576 for

WSST, Reallocation of FF&E Budget added $116,216.00. Removed

Principal Financial 100k Grant from Non-Bonds, Transferred $40k from Looff

FF&E Budget.

29 Way Finding and Interpretative Signage 57,000

Installation Budget Only -57k, Transferred 18k of overall Design Cost to

Program Lvl. (Berger 52k, DH - 20.3k Design for Parkwide), Transfer 15k

from HSBS
Subtotal Project Services, FF&E 568,405 - 207,635

31 Advertisements+Printing 5,000 2,301 Temp Signage - See Program Level; Public Outreach Costs
32 L&I Electrical Review 2,500

33 Plan Review+Permits 70,023.35 70,023
Actuals from City Planning and Development office - $70,023.35, Added 20k

from Looff Plan Review+Permits, Added 19,020.05 from OMR

34 Health District Review 1,000
35 Certification of Storm Drainage 2,500

40 OMR Contingency 29,800
Moved $800 to CM to match Harvey Morrison contract, Additional 10,000 for

Trees, Transfer to Plan Review + Permits - $19,020.05

Subtotal Other Development Fees 110,823 - 72,324

Subtotal Bond Services 0 - -

10,102,862 103,880 4,025,378

NOTES

2.
0

P
R

O
JE

C
T

D
E

S
IG

N
-

(
56

52
2

)

4.
0

O
TH

E
R

C
A

P
IT

A
LI

ZE
D

C
O

S
TS

-

(5
65

04
)

Current

Budget
PROJECT BUDGET ITEMS

Non-Bond

Funding
Cost to Date

1.
0

P
R

O
JE

C
T

C
O

N
S

TR
U

C
TI

O
N

-
(5

62
02

)

3.
0

C
O

N
S

TR
U

C
TI

O
N

S
E

R
V

IC
E

S
+

F
F

&
E

-
(5

65
20

)

9/28/2017 1



RFP - SOUTH BANK CENTRAL (LOOFF CAROUSEL)
49572 - Budget Estimate

1 Looff Construction
6,499,000

2,625,907 Base Bid - $6,499,000 & w_Accepting Add Alternates - #1,2,4 & 5. Total

Contract Cost = $7,064,600.
1e Add Alternate 1: Effects Lighting 62,600 Accepted
1f Add Alternate 2: Street Lighting 48,000 Accepted
1h Add Alternate 4: Gateway & Fountain Sitework 451,000 Accepted
1k Add Alternate 5: Carrousel Site Paving 4,000 Accepted
1m

Amend 1 - East Bank Improvements 0
See South Bank East Budget for Scope on Asphalt Walkway, Irrigation &

Equipment Rentals
1n

CO#1 - (Inclds. CCD # 1, 2, 4, 5 & 7) 269,551
Transfer $47,651 from Construct Contingency, & $221.9K from

Environmental Rock
1o CO #2 - (Inclds CP 2, 3, 4, 5 & 9) 2,545 Transfer from Construct Contingency

1g
Add Alternate 3 (CO#3) : Rotary Fountain Maintenance

Repair
278,309 321,691

Rotary Fountain : Total approved Construction Cost $847,831. (Achieved

with CO#3 & CO#6) Contingency = $19,783.00, WSST = $76,350.00, Total

Rotary Fountain Budget = $943,964.03
1p CO #4 (Inclds CP1, 6 & 10) 20,250 Transfer from Construct Contingency
1q CO #5 (Inclds CP8, 11 &18) 23,416 Transfer from Construct Contingency
1r CO #6 (Inclds CP022 - Additional Fountain Costs) 247,831 Transfer from Construct Contingency
1

Construction 7,906,502 321,691 2,625,907
$9,402,410 = Total Construction Budget w_Contingency, MOU &
Rotary Fountain Scope

2 Design Contingency 0

3

Construction Contingency 223,714 18,382

Transfer for CO#1 & 2 to Construct Contract. $47,651 & 2,545. Deduct for

CO#4 - $20250, CO#5 - $23,416 & CO#6 - $247,831. Added $11,029.41

from Interior Design, Added $22,977.94 from Environmental Lab already

covered in Geo Contract. Added 18,382.35 to Non-Bond Contingency (See

Line 5 for Remaining $1617.65 WSST) for a total 20k in Contingency MOU

Water main upgrades.

4 Environmental / Rock Contingency 35,602 Transfer to Construction Contract CO#1 - $221.9k

5
WSST on Construction,CO's,Contingency 8.7%

(Increassed to 8.8% April 1st, 2017)
718,592 46,103 231,080

Added $970.59 from Interior Design & $2,022.06 from Enviromental Lab,

Added Non-Bond WSST amounts of $1617.65 & $16,176.47

Sub-total Construction 8,884,410 386,176 2,856,987

6 Other Owner Construction Expenses 65,000 183,824 52,102

Tree Removal - 45k, Water Main Upgrades -150k (Includs Design Amend

No. 7 to Berger $21,385), Additonal 10k for Care and Maintenance for Trees

along Streets through the Summer of 2017. Additional 10k for Trees from

OMR. MOU Construction w_o WSST (See Line 5 for additional $16,176.47

WSST = total Constr MOU of 200k)

Subtotal ALL Construction 8,949,410 570,000 2,909,089

7 BERGER Thru 2A 0 Moved to Program Level

8 BERGER 2B (100% Design) 308,580 302,147

Add One-Sixth of Amend No. 8 CUP Support $13,918/6 = $2,319.66, Amend

No. 9 - $52,500 South Gateway, Add Amendment No. 10 Structural $15,704,

Added Amend 2.D for Berger -Grading & Drainage - $8580 from OMR

9 Interior Design 10,000 Reduced by 12k, transfer to Construction Contingency

10 A/E Fee - Basic Services (NAC) 583,000 507,423

11 A/E Fee - Additional Services (NAC) 65,535 20,000 41,860

Amend 1 - 20k Coordination & Mgt, Bud Transfer $13,140 to OMR, Amend 2 -

$11,810 Sprinkler Design Mech Rm, Amend 3 Material Boards - $3500,

Amend 4 Add Design Work - $10,285, CO #3 - Review of PW Standards are

met at the Looff. - $2500, Add CO#7 Add Const Admin - $13,740, CO#8 -

Design Coordination DCI - $3700 from OMR. Added 20k Non-Bond for MOU

Water Main upgrades
12 A/E Reimbursable Expenses (NAC) 0

13 Other Design (CR's - CSA/Envelope, Exhibit) 0 85,000 5,590

6/8/16 - Lehrman Cameron Studio Exhibit Estimate $330,000, Budget $125k,

Berger Design for Rotary Fountain - Est. 85k NON-Bond Funded (Issued

NAC CO #1 - $950.00, CO#2 - $5,510.00?)

Subtotal Design 967,115 105,000 857,020

14
PM/CM Services (Internal/External) 150,000 33,000 82,225

Transferred Hill CM Fee from Program Owner Lvl Cost, Added 11.5k From

OMR to cover extended duration. Added 33k Non-Bond for MOU Water Main

Upgrades.

16 Geotechnical Services 74,150 51,589
Half of Geo Contract 2015-0405 - $74.8k, Add $24,150 cover remaining Geo

Contract.
17 Environmental/Labwork 0 Moved to Construction Contingency
23 Commissioning 17,550 0 Energy Control Inc. Contract 35.1k (Split RR & Looff),Move $2550 to OMR
24 NREC Owner Inspection Fee 2,550 800 Energy Control Inc. Contract 5.1k (Split RR & Looff), Added $50 from OMR
25 Inspection/Testing 30,740 7,386 Additional $ based on % of Construction, $2250
28 FF&E + Technology + WSST @8.8% 130,000 Transferred $40k to Rec Rink FF&E

29
Way Finding and Interpretative Signage 57,000

Installation Budget Only -57k, Transferred 18k of overall Design Cost to

Program Lvl. (Berger 52k, DH - 20.3k Design for Parkwide), Transfer 15k

from HSBS

Subtotal Project Services, FF&E 461,990 33,000 141,999

31 Advertisements+Printing 5,000 2,301 Temp Signage - See Program Level; Public Outreach Costs
32 L&I Electrical Review 2,500
33 Plan Review+Permits 41,480 37,860 Transferred 20k to Rec Rink Plan Review + Permits
34 Health District Review 1,000
35 Certification of Storm Drainage 2,500
36 Moving /Temporary Facilities 100,000 Specific to the Carousel storage, includes Replacement Deck

40 OMR Contingency 12,102

Deduct for Additional Tree Removal & Maint - 10k., Added $30k for FF&E

Contingency, Remaining Additional Bond Interest $6835.19, CO #3 for NAC -

Deduct $2500, Deduct Berger Amend 2.D - $8580 Grading & Drainage,

Deduct for NAC CO #7 - $13,740 & CO#8 - $3,700, Tranfer additional 10,000

for Trees & Transfer 11.5k to CM Svcs.

Subtotal Other Development Fees 164,582 - 40,161

Subtotal Bond Services 0 - -

10,543,097 708,000 3,948,269

NOTES
2.

0
P

R
O

JE
C

T

D
E

S
IG

N
-

(5
65

22
)

3.
0

C
O

N
S

TR
U

C
TI

O
N

S
E

R
V

IC
E

S
+

F
F

&
E

-
(5

65
20

)

4.
0

O
TH

E
R

C
A

P
IT

A
LI

ZE
D

C
O

S
TS

-
(5

65
04

)

PROJECT BUDGET ITEMS
Current
Budget

Non-Bond
Funding

Cost to Date
1.

0
P

R
O

JE
C

T

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
-

(
56

20
2

)

9/28/2017 2



RFP - HOWARD STREET SOUTH CHANNEL BRIDGE (HSBS)
49573 - Budget Estimate

1
Howard St Bridge South 4,737,101 4,074,659

Base Bid: $4,737,101, CO#1 - $2,300 CO#2 - $22,272.48 CO #3 -

$26,230.00 CO #4 - $126,038.88 CO#5 - $22,577.99
1k CO #1 - Theme Stream Delay, Differing Site Conditions -

Concrete Debris & Salvage Bridge Rail
2,300

1l CO #2 - Deck Thickness Claim, Differing Site Conditions 22,272

1m CO #3 - Partial Payment of CCD-1 Pier 4 Rock Fill, Remob

for Sub and Weather Days
26,230

1n CO #4 - Partial Payment of CCD 1-1 Pier 4 Shafts and Misc

T&M Changes
126,039

1o CO #5 - Final Payment of CCD-1, T&M Issues of Fencing,

Survey and Irrigation
22,578

1
Construction 4,936,520 0 4,074,659

$5,494,815 = Total Construction Budget w_MOU & Contingency

(T LaRiviere - Contract Amount includes Sales Tax)
2 Design Contingency 0

3

Construction Contingency 350,581 12,925

Moved 200k from Program Level Environmental Rock Contingency, Moved

150k to CM Services cover CH2M Amendment, Deduct for Change Orders #1-

5, transfer to Constr. Contract. Added $12,925.09 to Non-Bond Contingency

(See Line 5 for Remaining $1,137.41 WSST) for a total $14,062.50 in

Contingency MOU Water main upgrades.
4 Environmental / Rock Contingency 0 Included in GC Bid

5
WSST on Construction,CO's,Contingency 8.7%

(Increassed to 8.8% April 1st, 2017)
2,714 12,511

Sales Tax incld in GC Bid, Sales Tax Adjustment from 8.7 to 8.8% = Increase

of Remaining Construction at $2,713,678 x .01% or $2,713.68 from OMR

Sub-total Construction 5,289,815 25,437

6 Other Owner Construction Expenses

55,000 129,251 52,102

Tree Removal- 45k, MOU Watermain Upgrade from 10" to 18" - 150k, Moved

Bud for Arch Exc & Monitor to Program Level, Additonal 10k for Care &

Maintenance for Trees along Streets through the Summer 17.

Subtotal ALL Construction 5,344,815 154,688 4,126,761

7 BERGER Thru 2A 0

8 BERGER 2B 0

9 Interior Design 0

10 A/E Fee - Basic Services 759,566 662,075 Adding $ to match CH2M contract value

11a
A/E Fee - Additional Services (Ammenities on Design) 159,496 14,063 139,024

Amend 3 - 159.5k, Added $14,062.5 Non-Bond for MOU Water Main

upgrades

11b A/E Fee - Additional Services (Storm Drainage & Utilities) 77,449 67,508 Amend 5 - Storm Drainage & Utility Design, Amend 7 - 6.7k Mapping

11c A/E Fee - Additional Services 25,000 CO for HSBS Pier Redesign, 25k moved from Program Lvl OMR

12 A/E Reimbursable Expenses 0 Included in basic fee

13 Other Design (CR's - CSA/Envelope, Exhibit) 0

Subtotal Design 1,021,511 14,063 868,607

14 PM/CM Services (Internal/External) 591,208 23,203 488,014

Lorraine Mead CM Amendment - Hill Intl, CH2M Amend No 4 - 296.5k &

Amend No. 6 - 5k ROM Est, Add 25k for Mark S. City Engineer CO for Pier

Redesign, $ moved from Program Lvl OMR, Added 150k for Amendment 8 for

CH2M. Added $23,203.13 Non-Bond for MOU Water Main Upgrades.

15 Site/Field Survey Topo Map 0 Moved to OMR - $12.5K

16 Geotechnical Services 28,144 10,547 Cover Geo Eng overall contract, Add 18144 from PMO OMR

17 Environmental/Labwork 0 Transfer to OMR

18 Wildlife Biologist 0 See Line 39

19 Hazmat Consultant 0 See Line 39

20 Traffic Engineer 0 See Line 39

21 Permitting Assistance 0 Moved 30k budget to Program Lvl

22 Value Engineering/Constructability Review 0

23 Commissioning 0

24 NREC Owner Inspection Fee 0

25 Inspection/Testing 51,025 27,288
Strata Eng Contract RR & HSBS = $84,120.00 was Short by $21,651.00,

moved from OMR Added $6905 for Strata Amend #1

26 Legal Fees 0 See Program Level Owner Cost

27 Other Consultants 0 See Program Level Owner Cost

28 FF&E + Technology + WSST @8.8% 0

29
Way Finding and Interpretative Signage 12,000

Installation Budget Only - 12k, Transferred 18k of overall Design Cost to

Program Lvl. (Berger 52k, DH - 20.3k Design for Parkwide),Transfer 15k to

RR & 15k to Looff Wayfinding Install

Subtotal Project Services, FF&E 682,377 23,203 525,850

30 Artwork 0

31 Advertisements+Printing 5,000 2,301 Temp Signage - See Program Level; Public Outreach Costs

32 L&I Electrical Review 0

33 Plan Review+Permits 62,545 62,545 Additional $150 for Permits from OMR

34 Health District Review 0

35 Certification of Storm Drainage 2,500

36 Moving /Temporary Facilities 0

37 Builder's Risk Insurance 0

38 Travel Meals Mtg Expenses 0

39 RFP Predesign Studies 0 Moved to Program Lvl, See Predesign Cost Tab

40 OMR Contingency 49,391
Transfer $22,469 from Environmental Lab scope already covered in Geo

contract., Transfer $150 to Plan Review + Permits

Subtotal Other Development Fees 119,436 - 64,846

Subtotal Bond Services 0 - -

7,168,139 191,953 5,586,064

3.
0

C
O

N
S

TR
U

C
TI

O
N

S
E

R
V

IC
E

S
+

F
F

&
E

-
(5

65
20

)

2.
0

P
R

O
JE

C
T

D
E

S
IG

N
-

(5
65

22
)

4.
0

O
TH

E
R

C
A

P
IT

A
LI

ZE
D

C
O

S
TS

-
(5

65
04

)
NOTESPROJECT BUDGET ITEMS

Current
Budget

Non-Bond
Funding

Cost to Date

1.
0

P
R

O
JE

C
T

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
-

(
56

31
1

)

9/28/2017 3



RFP - NORTH PROMENADE
49574 - Budget Estimate

1a Howard St Promenade (Mid-channel Bridge - North Gate) 1,620,000 Inclds 180k for N. Gateway.

1 Construction 1,620,000 - - $2,239,294 = Total Construction Budget w_MOU & Contingency

2 Design Contingency (Escalation) 0

3 Construction Contingency 83,800

4
Environmental / Rock Contingency 28,088

Moved 100k to RR ($91,911.77 + WSST of $8,088.23 = 100k) for

Construction Contingency and FF&E
5

WSST on Construction,CO's,Contingency 8.7%

(Increassed to 8.8% April 1st, 2017)
152,406

Sales Tax Adjustment from 8.7 to 8.8% = Increase of Remaining

Construction at $1,823,800 x .01% or $1,823.80 from OMR, Deduct WSST

for Rotary Fountain Bond Funding.

Sub-total Construction 1,884,294 -

6 Other Owner Construction Expenses 45,000 310,000 Tree Removal -45k, MOU Watermain Upgrade from 10" to 18" -310k,

Moved Bud for Arch Exc & Monitor to Program Level

Subtotal ALL Construction 1,929,294 310,000 -

7 BERGER Thru 2A 0 Moved to Program Level

8 BERGER 2B (30% Design) 71,251 71,761
Add One-Sixth of Amend No. 8 CUP Support $13,918/6 = $2,319.66, Deduct

of $6,249 to match contract

9 0

10 A/E Fee - Basic Services 231,060 146,248 Add $64,740 to Match Contract

11 A/E Fee - Additional Services 25,000
Add 25k Public Outreach & Coordination, Right of Way Scope

Mallon/Howard - 15k?

12 A/E Reimbursable Expenses 0

13 Other Design (CR's - CSA/Envelope, Exhibit) 0

Subtotal Design 327,311 - 218,009

14 PM/CM Services (Internal/External) 0 See Program Level Owner Cost

15 Site/Field Survey Topo Map 0 Moved $6,250 to OMR

16 Geotechnical Services 16,505 2,093 GeoEngineers Amend #3 - $11,505.00 - Habitat Mgt Plan

17 Environmental/Labwork 5,000

18 Wildlife Biologist 0 See Line 39

19 Hazmat Consultant (Building) 0 See Line 39

20 Traffic Engineer 0 See Line 39

21 Permitting Assistance 0 Moved 30k budget to Program Lvl

22 Value Engineering/Constructability Review 0

23 Commissioning 0

24 NREC Owner Inspection Fee 0

25 Inspection/Testing 2,500

26 Legal Fees 0 See Program Level Owner Cost

27 Other Consultants 0 See Program Level Owner Cost

28 FF&E + Technology + WSST @8.8% 150,000

29 Way Finding and Interpretative Signage 50,850
Installation Budget Only - 51k - (Inclds Canada Is.) Transferred 9.15k of

overall Design Cost to Program Lvl. (Berger 52k, DH - 20.3k)

Subtotal Project Services, FF&E 224,855 - 2,093

30 Artwork 0

31 Advertisements+Printing+Temp Signage 2,500 Temp Signage - See Program Level; Public Outreach Costs

32 L&I Electrical Review 0

33 Plan Review+Permits 18,090 5,016 Actual Permit Cost ($10,032.60 / 2) between N. Prom & W. Hav

34 Health District Review 0

35 Certification of Storm Drainage 0

36 Moving /Temporary Facilities 0

37 Builder's Risk Insurance 0

38 Travel Meals Mtg Expenses 0

39 RFP Predesign Studies 0 Moved to Program Lvl, See Predesign Cost Tab

40 OMR Contingency 44,563

Deduct 17,038.49 for SBE Pedestrian Areas, Add $6250 from Topo/Survey,

Deduct for WSST rate increase, Transfer $11,505.00 to cover increase in

GeoEngineers Contract Habitat Mgt plan

Subtotal Other Development Fees 65,153 - 5,016

Subtotal Bond Services 0 - -

2,546,613 310,000 225,118

NOTES

2.
0

P
R

O
JE

C
T

D
E

S
IG

N
-

(5
65

22
)

3.
0

C
O

N
S

TR
U

C
TI

O
N

S
E

R
V

IC
E

S
+

F
F

&
E

-
(

56
52

0
)

4.
0

O
TH

E
R

C
A

P
IT

A
LI

ZE
D

C
O

S
TS

-
(5

65
04

)

PROJECT BUDGET ITEMS
Current

Budget
Cost to Date

Non-Bond

Funding

1.
0

P
R

O
JE

C
T

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
-

(
56

20
2

)

9/28/2017 4A



RFP - WEST HAVERMALE
49574 - Budget Estimate

1a Grounds - W. Havermale 782,412 Move 50k to PAV Constr.

1b Grounds - CEN PROM 1,080,000

1c Havermale Promenade 720,000

1d Havermale Centennial Trail 198,000

1f
Theme Stream Bridge Replacement & Restoration 250,000 Moved from HSBS Budget. BE 7/13/16 (Inclds 30k for USACE Restoration)

1g Powerplay Playground Fundraising opportunity with Mobius, Avista, etc. (+/- 600k)

1 Construction 3,030,412 $3,764,309 = Total Construction Budget w_MOU & Contingency

2 Design Contingency + Escalation 0 Deduct 60k Design Contingency

3 Construction Contingency 147,725

4
Environmental / Rock Contingency 65,713

Moved 100k to RR ($91,911.77 + WSST of $8,088.23 = 100k) for

Construction Contingency and FF&E & Remaining to Program Lvl

Environmental Rock
5 WSST on Construction,CO's,Contingency 8.7% (Increassed

to 8.8% April 1st, 2017)
285,459

Sales Tax Adjustment from 8.7 to 8.8% = Increase of Remaining Construction

at $3,335,762 x .01% or $3,335.76 from OMR

Sub-total Construction 3,529,309

6 Other Owner Construction Expenses 45,000 190,000 Tree Removal -45k, Water Main Upgrade (10" to 18") - 190k, Moved Bud for

Arch Exc & Monitor to Program Level

Subtotal ALL Construction 3,574,309 190,000 -

7 BERGER Thru 2A Moved to Program Level

8 Berger 2B (30% Design - Central Prom) 117,115 117,953 Added $39,615 to match Contract

9 Interior Design Added Category

10 A/E Fee - Basic Services 247,929 55,202 Deduct 32,192.00 to Match Contract

11 A/E Fee - Additional Services 25,000 Add 25k Public Outreach & Coordination

12 A/E Fee - Reimbursable Expenses

13 Other Design (CR's - CSA/Envelope, Exhibit)

Subtotal Design 390,044 173,155

14 PM/CM Services (Internal/External) See Program Level Owner Cost

15 Site/Field Survey Topo Map 0 Moved $18,750 to OMR

16 Geotechnical Services 38,800 16,240 Add $8800 to cover Geo Contract

17 Environmental/Labwork 30,000

18 Wildlife Biologist 0

19 Hazmat Consultant 0

20 Traffic Engineer 0

21 Permitting Assistance 0 Moved budget to Program Lvl

22 Value Engineering/Constructability Review 0

23 Commissioning 0

24 NREC Owner Inspection Fee 0

25 Inspection/Testing 37,500

26 Legal Fees 0 See Program Level Owner Cost

27 Other Consultants 0 See Program Level Owner Cost

28 FF&E + Technology + WSST @8.8% 246,250 Move 50k to PAV Constr.

29 Way Finding and Interpretative Signage 50,850
Installation Budget only - 51k, Transferred 9.15k of overall Design Cost to

Program Lvl. (Berger 52k, DH - 20.3k)

Subtotal Project Services, FF&E 403,400 16,240

30 Artwork 0
Added 500k from Program Level Owner Cost, 50k Artist Design & 450k for

Constr & Install

31 Advertisements+Printing+Temp Signage 5,000 Temp Signage - See Program Level; Public Outreach Costs

32 L&I Electrical Review 1,250

33 Plan Review+Permits 58,165 5,016 Actual Permit Cost ($10,032.60 / 2) between N. Prom & W. Hav

34 Health District Review 0

35 Certification of Storm Drainage 4,500

36 Moving /Temporary Facilities 0

37 Builder's Risk Insurance 0

38 Travel Meals Mtg Expenses 0

39 RFP Predesign Studies 0 Moved to Program Lvl, See Predesign Cost Tab

40 OMR Contingency 104,294

Deduct 25k for SBE Pedestrian Areas, Add $18,750 from Topo/Survey,

Deduct $8,800 for Geo Contract, Deduct for WSST rate increase. Move 50k

to PAV Constr.

Subtotal Other Development Fees 173,209 5,016

Subtotal Bond Services -

4,540,963 190,000 194,411

1.
0

P
R

O
JE

C
T

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
-

(5
62

02
)

2.
0

P
R

O
JE

C
T

D
E

S
IG

N
-

(
56

52
2

)

3.
0

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
S

E
R

V
IC

E
S

+

F
F

&
E

-
(

56
52

0
)

4.
0

O
T

H
E

R
C

A
P

IT
A

L
IZ

E
D

C
O

S
T

S
-

(
56

50
4

)

Cost to Date NOTESPROJECT BUDGET ITEMS
Current
Budget

Non-Bond
Funding

9/28/2017 4B



RFP - US PAVILION
49575 - Budget Estimate

1

Pavilion Design & Construction 16,500,000

*Moved 1.955mil from Anticipated Bond interest, 610k from Program Lvl., &

$138,463 from Construction Contingency to meet the 24 mil approved

project budget

1 Construction 16,500,000 0 -

2 Design Contingency + Escalation 0 Moved to OMR

3 Construction Contingency (6.6%) 1,099,037 Transferred $138,463 to Construction Contract

4
Environmental / Rock Contingency (3.6%) 606,717

Moved 100k to Program Lvl Environmental Rock ($91,911.77 + WSST of

$8,088.23 = 100k)
5

WSST on Construction,CO's,Contingency 8.7%

(Increassed to 8.8% April 1st, 2017)
1,602,106

Decrease in ST due to Construction, Increase due to Design/Build A/E Fee,

Moved Associated ST from Design Contingency to OMR $29,580. Sales Tax

Adjustment from 8.7 to 8.8% = Increase of Remaining Construction at

$15,940,129 x .01% or $15,940.13 from OMR, Deduct WSST for Rotary

Fountain Bond Funding. Added $129,411.76 from Additional Bond Interest, &

$36,397.06 from Program Lvl

Sub-total Construction 19,807,860 0

6 Other Owner Construction Expenses 45,000 Tree Removal -45k, Moved Bud for Arch Exc & Monitor to Program Level

Subtotal ALL Construction 19,852,860 0 -

7 BERGER Thru 2A 0 Moved to Program Level

8 A/E Grounds - Basic Services 0

9 Interior Design 75,000 Added Category

10 A/E Pavilion - Basic Services 0 Included with Construction as part of the DB contract execution

11 A/E Pavilion - Additional Services 0

12 A/E Pavilion - Reimbursable Expenses 0

13 Other Design (CR's - CSA/Envelope, Exhibit) 0

Subtotal Design 75,000 -

14
PM/CM Services (Internal/External) 314,000 69,188

Hill Procurement - 39.9k Transferred Hill CM Fee from Program Owner Lvl

Cost - 275k

15 Site/Field Survey Topo Map 0 Additional work done Post Berger (See item 7 above)

16
Geotechnical Services 84,805 61,443

Add $3300 to match the Geo Contract, Add for GeoEngineers Amend #3 -

$11,505.00 - Habitat Mgt Plan from OMR

17 Environmental/Labwork 95,000

23 Commissioning 0 This is part of GC scope, transfer to Wayfinding install

24 NREC Owner Inspection Fee 5,000

25 Inspection/Testing 75,000

26 Legal Fees 30,000 8,223 Moved Robynne Thaxton fee from Program Lvl

27 Other Consultants 0 See Program Level Owner Cost

28 FF&E + Technology + WSST @8.8% 438,750

29 Way Finding and Interpretative Signage 150,000
Design & Installation - Estimate 100k, Transfer from Moving/Temp Facilities -

60k

Subtotal Project Services, FF&E 1,192,555 138,854

30
Artwork 500,000 0

Added 500k from Program Level Owner Cost, 50k Artist Design & 450k for

Constr & Install

31 Advertisements+Printing+Temp Signage 2,500 Temp Signage - See Program Level; Public Outreach Costs

32 L&I Electrical Review 1,250

33 Plan Review+Permits 120,226 3,617 Increase due to increase in Construction Cost, $5050.00

34 Health District Review 3,000

35 Certification of Storm Drainage 3,000

36 Moving /Temporary Facilities 0 Transferred 60k to Wayfinding & $2228 to OMR

39 RFP Predesign Studies 0 Moved to Program Lvl, See Predesign Cost Tab

40 OMR Contingency 376,845

Added 340k from Design Contingency, Add Associated ST from Design

Contingency $29,580, Deduct 25k for SBE Pedestrian Areas, Deduct $3300

for Geo Contract, Deduct for WSST rate increase, Added $2228 from Moving

Temp Facilities, Transfer $11,505.00 to cover increase in GeoEngineers

Contract Habitat Mgt plan

Subtotal Other Development Fees 1,006,821 3,617

Subtotal Bond Services 0 -

22,127,236 0 142,471

NOTES

2.
0

P
R

O
JE

C
T

D
E

S
IG

N
-

(5
65

22
)

3.
0

C
O

N
S

TR
U

C
T

IO
N

S
E

R
V

IC
E

S
+

F
F

&
E

-
(5

65
20

)
4.

0
O

TH
E

R
C

A
P

IT
A

L
IZ

E
D

C
O

S
T

S
-

(5
65

04
)

PROJECT BUDGET ITEMS
Current

Budget
Cost to Date

1.
0

P
R

O
JE

C
T

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
-

(
56

20
2

)

Non-Bond

Funding

9/28/2017 5



RFP -snz m ene/

49576 - Budget Estimate

1a - Canada Island 0

1b - Finish Howard St Mid/North Channel Bridge 0

1c - Grounds: Landscape, Overlook, Trails 0

1 Construction 0 - -

2 Design Contingency / Escalation 0

3 Construction Contingency 0

4 Environmental / Rock Contingency 0

5 WSST on Construction,CO's,Contingency 8.7%

(Increassed to 8.8% April 1st, 2017)
0

Sub-total Construction 0

6 Other Owner Construction Expenses 0 Added Category, Moved Bud for Arch Exc & Monitor to Program Level

Subtotal ALL Construction 0 - -

7 BERGER Thru 2A 0 Moved to Program Level

8
BERGER 2B 10,072 10,072

Add One-Sixth of Amend No. 8 CUP Support $13,918/6 = $2,319.66, from

Program OMR, Topographic Survey

9 Interior Design 0 Added Category

10 A/E Fee - Basic Services 0

11 A/E Fee - Additional Services 0

12 A/E Reimbursable Expenses 0

13 Other Design (CR's - CSA/Envelope, Exhibit) 0

Subtotal Design 10,072 - 10,072

14 PM/CM Services (Internal/External) 0 See Program Level Owner Cost

15 Site/Field Survey Topo Map 0 Additional work done Post Berger (See item 7 & 8 above)

16 Geotechnical Services 0

17 Environmental/Labwork 0

18 Wildlife Biologist 0 See Line 39

19 Hazmat Consultant 0 See Line 39

20 Traffic Engineer 0 See Line 39

21 Permitting Assistance 0 See item 8 above.

22 Value Engineering/Constructability Review 0

23 Commissioning 0

24 NREC Owner Inspection Fee 0

25 Inspection/Testing 0

26 Legal Fees 0 See Program Level Owner Cost

27 Other Consultants 0

28 FF&E + Technology + WSST @8.8% 0
29 Way Finding and Interpretative Signage 0 Included w_N Prom Wayfinding Budget

Subtotal Project Services, FF&E 0 - -

30 Artwork 0 See Program Level Owner Cost

31 Advertisements+Printing+Temp Signage 0 Temp Signage - See Program Level; Public Outreach Costs

32 L&I Electrical Review 0

33 Plan Review+Permits 0

34 Health District Review 0

35 Certification of Storm Drainage 0

36 Moving /Temporary Facilities 0

37 Builder's Risk Insurance 0

38 Travel Meals Mtg Expenses 0

39 RFP Predesign Studies 196 196 See Predesign Cost Tab

40 OMR Contingency 0

Subtotal Other Development Fees 196 - 196

Subtotal Bond Services 0 - -

10,268 - 10,268

NOTES

3.
0

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
S

E
R

V
IC

E
S

+

F
F

&
E

-
(

56
52

0
)

4.
0

O
T

H
E

R
C

A
P

IT
A

L
IZ

E
D

C
O

S
T

S
-

(

56
50

4
)

PROJECT BUDGET ITEMS
Current

Budget

2.
0

P
R

O
JE

C
T

D
E

S
IG

N
-

(
56

52
2

)

Cost to Date
Non-Bond

Funding

1.
0

P
R

O
JE

C
T

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
-

(
56

20
2

)

9/28/2017 6



RFP - NORTH BANK
49577 - Budget Estimate

1a Estimated Construction Cost - Grounds 2,155,000 Transferred 1.5Mil to Regional Playground line item

1c
Regional Playground 1,300,000 500,000

Transferred 1.5Mil from Grounds Est Constr Cost, Transferred 200k to support

Design effort, 500k State RCO Grant Approved.
1g Building & Site demo 45,000

1i RestRoom Facility 300,000

1 Construction 3,800,000 500,000 - $5,219,514 = Total Construction Budget w_RCO Grant & Fund 1950

2
Design Contingency 42,900

Transferred $47,250 to AE Basic Services, Added back 3% Design

Contingency for Regional Playground Scope
3

Construction Contingency 255,000
Added 55k to get Regional Playground to a 10% contingency, Remaining

Grounds Scope 5%
4a Environmental / Rock Contingency 45,000 Reduced by 205k

4b
NB Soil Remediation - Additional Funds

0 153,528 51,477 Fund 1950 - Park Cumulative Reserve Fund, Moved to Non-Bond Fund,

Approved to Reduce this by $74,263.84 down to $167,038.83
5

WSST on Construction,CO's,Contingency 8.7%

(Increassed to 8.8% April 1st, 2017)

364,575 13,510 4,530 Deduct associated ST $4,110.75 from transfer of Design Contingency to AE

fee, Add $3,732.3 for 3% Design Contingency on Regional Playground, Add

$4,785 for increase of Construction Contingency to 10% for regional

playgrons, Deduct $17,400 due to 200k deduct in Construction of Regional

Playground. Sales Tax Adjustment from 8.7 to 8.8% = Increase of Remaining

Construction at $15,940,129 x .01% or $15,940.13 from OMR

Sub-total Construction 4,507,475 667,039 56,007

6 Other Owner Construction Expenses 45,000 Tree Removal -45k, Moved Bud for Arch Exc & Monitor to Program Level

Subtotal ALL Construction 4,552,475 667,039 56,007

7 BERGER THRU 2A 0 Moved to Program Level

8
BERGER 2B 167,320 168,517

Add One-Sixth of Amend No. 8 CUP Support $13,918/6 = $2,319.66,

Increased from Design Contingency 40k

9 Interior Design 0 Added Category

10
A/E Fee - Basic Services 486,600

Added $99,239.25 to cover 12% Design Fee on both Grounds and Regional

Playground scope.

11 A/E Fee - Additional Services 50,000 M&O Study / Skate Park Amend

12 A/E Reimbursable Expenses 0

13 Other Design (CR's - CSA/Envelope, Exhibit) 0

Subtotal Design 703,920 - 168,517

14 PM/CM Services (Internal/External) 0 See Program Level Owner Cost

15 Site/Field Survey Topo Map 0 Moved $12.5k to OMR

16 Geotechnical Services 75,000

17 Environmental/Labwork 50,000

18 Wildlife Biologist 2,500

19 Hazmat Consultant 2,500

20 Traffic Engineer 4,100

22 Value Engineering/Constructability Review 0

25 Inspection/Testing 19,013

26 Legal Fees 0 See Program Level Owner Cost

27 Other Consultants 2,000 See Program Level Owner Cost

28 FF&E + Technology + WSST @8.8% 0 Seek Sponsorship Funds

29 Way Finding and Interpretative Signage 60,000 Design & Installation - Estimate 60k

Subtotal Project Services, FF&E 215,113 - -

30 Artwork 0

31 Advertisements+Printing+Temp Signage 5,000 Temp Signage - See Program Level; Public Outreach Costs

32 L&I Electrical Review 0

33 Plan Review+Permits 38,025

34 Health District Review 2,000

35 Certification of Storm Drainage 2,500

39 RFP Predesign Studies 0 Moved to Program Lvl, See Predesign Cost Tab

40 OMR Contingency 110,739

Deduct 25k for SBE Pedestrian Areas, Add $11,743.45 from Constr of

Regional Playground. Added from Survey/Topo Map - 12.5K, Deduct for

WSST rate increase

Subtotal Other Development Fees 158,264 - -

Subtotal Bond Services 0 - -

5,629,772 667,039 224,524

NOTES

1.
0

P
R

O
JE

C
T

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
-

(
56

20
2

)

2.
0

P
R

O
JE

C
T

D
E

S
IG

N
-

(
56

52
2

)

3.
0

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
S

E
R

V
IC

E
S

+

F
F

&
E

-
(

56
52

0
)

4.
0

O
T

H
E

R
C

A
P

IT
A

L
IZ

E
D

C
O

S
T

S
-

(
56

50
4

)

PROJECT BUDGET ITEMS
Current

Budget

Non-Bond

Funding
Cost to Date

9/28/2017 7



RFP - SOUTH BANK EAST
49578 - Budget Estimate

1a - Southwest Bank 0

1b Pedestrian Areas 100,000 Asphalt Walkway est 74k, Irrigation & Equipment Rentals est 12k

1 Construction 100,000 - 0

2 Design Contingency 0

3 Construction Contingency (5% of Constr) 0

4 Environmental / Rock Contingency (5% of Constr) 0

5
WSST on Construction,CO's,Contingency 8.7%

(Increassed to 8.8% April 1st, 2017)

8,800
Added ST for Pedestrian Areas, WSST Adjustment from 8.7 to 8.8% =

Increase of Remaining Construction at $100,000 x .01% or $100 from OMR

Sub-total Construction 108,800

6 Other Owner Construction Expenses 0 Added Category, Moved Bud for Arch Exc & Monitor to Program Level

Subtotal ALL Construction 108,800 - -

7 BERGER THROUGH 2A 0 Moved to Program Level

8 BERGER 2B 34,000 34,243 Add One-Sixth of Amend No. 8 CUP Support $13,918/6 = $2,319.66

9 Interior Design 0 Added Category

10 A/E Fee - Basic Services 15,635

11 A/E Fee - Additional Services 0

12 A/E Reimbursable Expenses 0

13 Other Design (CR's - CSA/Envelope, Exhibit) 0

Subtotal Design 49,635 - 34,243

14 PM/CM Services (Internal/External) 0 See Program Level Owner Cost

15 Site/Field Survey Topo Map 0 Additional work done Post Berger (See item 7 & 8 above)

16 Geotechnical Services 0

17 Environmental/Labwork 0

18 Wildlife Biologist 0 See Line 39

19 Hazmat Consultant 0 See Line 39

20 Traffic Engineer 0 See Line 39

21 Permitting Assistance 0 See item 7 above.

22 Value Engineering/Constructability Review 0

23 Commissioning 0

24 NREC Owner Inspection Fee 0

25 Inspection/Testing 0

26 Legal Fees 0 See Program Level Owner Cost

27 Other Consultants 0

28 FF&E + Technology + WSST @8.8% 0

29
Way Finding and Interpretative Signage

0 Design & Installation - Estimate 0k

Subtotal Project Services, FF&E 0 - -

30 Artwork 0 See Program Level Owner Cost

31 Advertisements+Printing+Temp Signage 0 Temp Signage - See Program Level; Public Outreach Costs

32 L&I Electrical Review 0

33 Plan Review+Permits 1,194 1,194 Actual Cost = $1194.4, Transfer from Program Lvl OMR

34 Health District Review 0

35 Certification of Storm Drainage 0

36 Moving /Temporary Facilities 0

37 Builder's Risk Insurance 0

38 Travel Meals Mtg Expenses 0

39 RFP Predesign Studies 347 See Predesign Cost Tab

40 OMR Contingency 0

Subtotal Other Development Fees 1,541 - 1,194

Subtotal Bond Services 0 - -

159,976 - 35,438

NOTES

1.
0

P
R

O
JE

C
T

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
-

(
56

20
2

)

3.
0

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
S

E
R

V
IC

E
S

+

F
F

&
E

-
(

56
52

0
)

4.
0

O
T

H
E

R
C

A
P

IT
A

L
IZ

E
D

C
O

S
T

S

-
(

56
50

4
)

PROJECT BUDGET ITEMS
Current

Budget

2.
0

P
R

O
JE

C
T

D
E

S
IG

N
-

(
56

52
2

)

Cost to Date
Non-Bond

Funding

9/28/2017 8



RFP - PROGRAM LEVEL OWNER COSTS

49579 - Budget Estimate
Allocated in

project budgets

4

Environmental / Rock Contingency 500,000.00 717,725

Reduced by $236,935 for HSBS Pier Redesign, Reduced by 380.8k for RR

Enviro/Rock CO's & Associated Sales Tax, Added back $42,854 from Enviro

Rock W. Hav, & 100k From Enviro Rock Pavilion, Transferred $29,136 to

Artwork

EPA GRANTS for Brownfield Remediation 550,000 (Grant 600k less AE fee ~550k)

Subtotal Environmental/Rock 500,000 550,000 - -

6 Archeological Excavation & Monitoring 310,528 161,921 Total for Arch Exc & Monitor = $299,527.66 (Contract with FWWM

$38,946.24 + Amend No. 2 = $110,111.28 & Spokane Tribe = $38,959.96 +

Amend No. 1 = $100,640.18 NRC Enviroment $10,870.00

- CH2M Scope is under Category 27 Other Consultants and Theme Stream

Restoration 30k is under the HAV IS Const Cost, Added 11k from OMR

(NRC - Looff)
Subtotal Arch Excavation & Monitoring 310,528 - 161,921

Subtotal Construction 810,528 550,000 717,725 161,921

7 BERGER Thru 2A 873,993 865,828 Moved Budget from Project Level

Subtotal Design 873,993 865,828

14a Project Management - Internal 1,603,013 472,446 From PMO Forecast

Parks Support
Parks Planning & Development Mgr 160,738 2016 thru 2020 Salaries, Deduct 25k for Pavilion Construction

Program Management Office 186,600 2015 Salaries

Program Manager 548,845 2016 thru 2020 Salaries, Deduct 25k for Pavilion Construction
Program Coordinator 299,162 2016 thru 2020 Salaries, Deduct 25k for Pavilion Construction
Construction Manager 0 Transferred to Looff $138,500 & $211,500 Pavilion Project Lvl
Construction Admin Support 0 2017 thru 2020 Salaries, transfer to Pavilion Construction, position not filled
Compliance Auditor 407,668 2016 thru 2020 Salaries, Deduct 25k for Pavilion Construction

14b Project Management - External 1,046,667

PM/CM support - Heery 22,478 22,479 2015 Salaries

PM/CM support - Hill Intl 650,000 265,211

2016 thru 2020 Salaries, moved Lorraine Mead Amendment CM Svcs to

HSBS - $114,700, & DB Fee of $39,000 to the Pavillion. Reduced by 125k

for NB RR facility. Amendment No. 4 - Looff $138,500, Pavilion $275,000

(transferred $63,500 to US Pavillion) Transferred $111, 859 to OMR to

match original PM NTE Contract of 800k, Deduct 150k to support Pav

Construction
PM/CM support - Harvey Morrison 0 2016 thru 2020 Salaries, 65k Budget Moved to Rec Rink CM
Misc Support - M. Purdy, etc. 11,689 9,254 2016 thru 2020 Salaries

Cultural/Tribal Support Resouces - Anderson Consulting 77,500 49,703
2016 thru 2020 Salaries, Current Contract $94,547.00, Deduct 35k for

Pavilion Construction
Permitting Coordinator (budget distributed out to the

projects) - CH2M
270,000 146,061 2016 thru 2020 Salaries

Designer/Engineer (on-call) - Paul Harrington 15,000 14,700 2016 thru 2020 Salaries, Deduct 45k for Pavilion Construction.

14c Public Art Oversight (Spokane Arts) 25,000 9,000 Hiring Artist and oversight of installation

Additional Support Services

Public Outreach and Marketing 55,000 48,592
Public Outreach Contract - issued for 100k, reduced by 25k, only had

budgeted 30k, had to take from OMR. Transferred 20k to Artwork.

Grant Writing 0
Northstar Enterprises 64,000 43,035 Traffic Control & Flagging Plans, moved from Predesign

26 Legal Fees 0
Moved Robyn T Fee to Pavillion - 30k, Moved 50k to Rotary Fountain -

Looff, 20k Transferred to Pavilion Construction

27 Other Consultants 234,073 169,947

USACE / Habitat Mgt Plan - CH2M Amend #6

i.) Historic Context Stmt 20k /6 = 3.333k per project

ii.) Preservation Plan - 50k /6 = 8.333k per project

Habitat Management Implementation -

Actual Cost: RR & HSBS $17,495 / 2 = $8,747.50 ea

Total for RR = $3,333+8,333+8,747.50 = $20,413.5 Water Management

Plan - Park Wide - 10k, GEOENGINEERS - Ped Bridge Repair Asessment -

6.9k, Contingency - 3.6k & 9.7k Reporting & Mgt - 98k, CH2M Amend 8 -

$10,852

29 Wayfinding & Interpretive Signage - Design 72,300
Transferred 18k from RR, Looff, HSBS & 9.15k from ea. the N. Prom & W.

Hav to come to the Contract Value for Berger & DH of $72,300.

Subtotal Project Services, FF&E 3,100,053 - 1,250,427

30 Artwork 150,000 500,000

50k Artist Design & 450k for Constr & Install - Hav. Is., Transferred 150k

back from Rotary Fountain - Looff in lieu of Increased Bond Interest. 50k

Transferred to Pavilion Construction

33 Plan Review+Permits 3,355 3,355 Actual Costs Prior to 2016
39 RFP - Pre-Design Studies 297,632 290,294 Moved from the Projects, match RFP Accounting Allocations

Subtotal Other Development Fees 450,987 500,000 293,649

5.
0

B
O

N
D

F
E

E
S

42 Bond Service Fees 426,770 426,770

Subtotal Bond Services 426,770 - 426,770

43
Additional Contingency 22,008

Transfer $1,194.4 to SBE for Plan Review + Permits Actual Cost, Transfer

$864 ro Artwork, Transfer 20k to Northstar traffic control & $3,355 for Plan

Review & Permits cost prior to 2016

Subtotal Contingencies 22,008 - -

5,684,338 550,000 1,217,725 2,998,595

6.
0

C
O

N
T

IN
G

E
N

C
Y

3.
0

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
S

E
R

V
IC

E
S

+

F
F

&
E

-
(

56
52

0
)

NOTES

4.
0

O
T

H
E

R

C
A

P
IT

A
L

IZ
E

D

C
O

S
T

S
-

(

PROJECT BUDGET ITEMS
MOVED TO

PROJECT

BUDGETS

Non-Bond

Funding
Cost to Date

Current

Budget

1.
0

P
R

O
JE

C
T

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
-

(
56

20
2

)

2.
0

P
R

O
JE

9/28/2017 9



Bond Funds Non-Bond Funds

1 RecRink
Transfer from OMR to Harvey Morrison CM Svcs to match Contract Deduct (800)

Transfer to Harvey Morrison from OMR- CM Svcs to match Contract Added 800
Other Owner Construction Expenses - Additional Tree Care & Maintenance Added 10,000

Additional Tree Care & Maintenance transfer from OMR Deduct (10,000)
CO#6 - (PCO's #2,4,5,6,8-11,12,14-16,20-22) - Construction Contract Added 30,826

CO#7 - HVAC System - Construction Contract Added 31,526
CO#8 - Ice Ribbon Lighting - Construction Contract Added 29,392

CO#9 - Kitchen Equipment Authorization - Construction Contract Added 89,750
CO#10 - Excess Soil - Construction Contract Added 16,187

CO#11 - Excess Soil - Construction Contract Added 66,621
CO#6 - (PCO's #2,4,5,6,8-11,12,14-16,20-22) - Construction Contingency Deduct (18,958)

CO#6 - (PCO's #2,4,5,6,8-11,12,14-16,20-22) - Environmental Rock Contingency Deduct (11,867)
CO#7 - HVAC System - Construction Contingency Deduct (31,526)

CO#8 - Ice Ribbon Lighting - Construction Contingency Deduct (29,392)
CO#9 - Kitchen Equipment Authorization - Construction Contingency Deduct (89,750)

CO#10 - Excess Soil - Environmental Rock Contingency Deduct (16,187)
CO#11 - Excess Soil - Environmental Rock Contingency Deduct (66,621)
Construction Contingency - transfer from Interior Design Added 11,029

Construction Contingency - WSST Added 971
Interior Design Reduced based on contract Amounts Deduct (12,000)

Transferred from Looff FF&E Added 40,000
Removed the Grant from Principal Financial Deduct (100,000)

Transfer Design Costs from Project Wayfinding to Program Level Deduct (18,000)
Transfer from HSBS - Wayfinding Install Added 15,000

Transfer from Looff Plan Review + Permits Added 20,000
Plan Review + Permits Added 19,020

Transfer from OMR to Plan Review + Permits Deduct (19,020)

TOTAL 57,000 (100,000)

2 Looff
Amend 2.D for Berger -Grading & Drainage Added 8,580

OMR transfer to Berger 2B for Amend 2.D Deduct (8,580)
Add Svcs Design - CO#7 Added 13,740

Add Svcs Design - CO#8 Added 3,700

Transfer to Design for Add Svcs Design CO#7 Deduct (13,740)

Transfer to Design for Add Svcs Design CO#8 Deduct (3,700)

Other Owner Construction Expenses - Additional Tree Care & Maintenance Added 10,000
Additional Tree Care & Maintenance transfer from OMR Deduct (10,000)

Amend 1 - East Bank Improvements,budgeted in South Bank East - Construction Contract Deduct (76,090)
Construction Contract CO #2 - (Inclds CP 2, 3, 4, 5 & 9) - Construction Contract Added 2,545

Add Alternate 3 (CO#3) : Rotary Fountain Maintenance Repair - Construction Contract Deduct (115,500)
CO #4 (Inclds CP1, 6 & 10) - Construction Contract Added 20,250

CO #5 (Inclds CP8, 11 &18) - Construction Contract Added 23,416
CO #6 (Inclds CP022 - Additional Fountain Costs) - Construction Contract Added 247,831

Construction Contingency - Amendment 1 East Bank Improvements - Construction Contingency Added 76,090
Construction Contract CO #2 - (Inclds CP 2, 3, 4, 5 & 9) - Construction Contingency Deduct (2,545)

Add Alternate 3 (CO#3) : Rotary Fountain Maintenance Repair - Construction Contingency Added 115,500
CO #4 (Inclds CP1, 6 & 10) - Construction Contingency Deduct (20,250)

CO #5 (Inclds CP8, 11 &18) - Construction Contingency Deduct (23,416)
CO #6 (Inclds CP022 - Additional Fountain Costs) - Construction Contingency Deduct (247,831)

Transfer to Rec Rink FF&E Deduct (40,000)

Transfer from HSBS - Wayfinding Install Added 15,000

PM/CM Svcs - increase based on increased duration Added 11,500

Transfer to PM/CM Svcs - OMR Deduct (11,500)

Interior Design - Reduced based on intial contract values Deduct (12,000)

Transfer from Interior Design - Construction Contingency Added 11,029

Environmental Labwork - Reduce already in Geo Contract Deduct (25,000)

Transfer from Environmental Labwork - Construction Contingency Added 22,978

Transfer Design Costs from Project Wayfinding to Program Level Deduct (18,000)

MOU - Water Main Upgrades - Construction Contingency Added 33,824

MOU - Water Main Upgrades - Construction Contingency Added 18,382
MOU - Water Main Upgrades - WSST Added 17,794

MOU - Water Main Upgrades - Design Additional Services Added 20,000
MOU - Water Main Upgrades -PM/CM Services Added 33,000

Transfer from Looff to Rec Rink Plan Review + Permits Deduct (20,000)

Transfer to WSST Added 2,993

TOTAL (63,000) 123,000

Changes for Oct-17 RFP Budget Update:



3 HSBS
Transfer Environmental Labwork to OMR - Already in Geo Scope Deduct (22,469)

Transfer from HSBS - Wayfinding Install (15k to RR, 15k to Looff) Deduct (30,000)
To OMR from Environmental Labwork Added 22,469

Transfer Design Costs from Project Wayfinding to Program Level Deduct (18,000)
MOU - Water Main Upgrades - Construction Deduct (20,749)

MOU - Water Main Upgrades - Construction Contingency Added 12,925
MOU - Water Main Upgrades - WSST Added 12,511

MOU - Water Main Upgrades - Design Additional Services Added 14,063
MOU - Water Main Upgrades -PM/CM Services Added 23,203

Transfer to Plan Review + Permits Added 150
Transfer From OMR to Plan Review + Permits Deduct (150)

TOTAL (48,000) 41,953

4A N PROM
Transfer Design Costs from Project Wayfinding to Program Level Deduct (9,150)

GeoEngineers - Habitat Mgt Plan Add 11,505

Transfer from OMR to GeoEngineers - Habitat Mgt Plan Deduct (11,505)

TOTAL (9,150) 0

4B W HAV
Transfer Design Costs from Project Wayfinding to Program Level Deduct (9,150)

TOTAL (9,150) 0

5 PAV
Construction - Transfer from Construction Contingency to match 16.5mil GMP Added 138,463

Transfer from Construction Contingency to Construction Deduct (138,463)
Commissioning Already in GC scope - Transfer to Wayfinding Deduct (50,000)

Wayfinding & Interpretative Signage Added 50,000
Moving / Temp Facilities Deduct (62,228)

Transfer from Moving / Temp Facilities to Wayfinding Signage Added 60,000
Transfer from Moving / Temp Facilities to OMR Added 2,228

GeoEngineers - Habitat Mgt Plan Added 11,505
Transfer from OMR to GeoEngineers - Habitat Mgt Plan Deduct (11,505)

TOTAL 0 0

6 snz m ene/
TOTAL 0 0

7 NB
TOTAL 0 0

8 SBE
Transfer from Program Lvl OMR to Plan Review + Permits Added 1,194

TOTAL 1,194 0

9 PROGRAM
Transfer Design Costs from Project Wayfinding to Program Level Wayfinding Design Added 72,300

Transfer to SBE for Plan Review + Permit from OMR Deduct (1,194)
Transfer from Environmental Rock to Artwork Deduct (29,136)

Transfer from Public Outreach & Marketing to Artwork Deduct (20,000)
Transfer from OMR to Artwork Deduct (864)

Transfer from Environmental Rock , Public Outreach and OMR Add 50,000

TOTAL 71,106 0

GRAND TOTAL (0) 64,953



Clarke, Pamela 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Attachments: 

Maya West <mayajoy21@gmail.com> 

Wednesday, October 04, 2017 3:35 PM 

Spokane Parks and Recreation 

Thank you for all that you do for our community! 

IMG_2232.JPG; IMG_1226 (1).JPG; IMG_7890.JPG 

Dear Spokane Parks, 

I am writing to ask that you share this with your department and anyone to whom we owe our gratitude for Manito 

Park and Finch Arboretum. We know that our parks would not be here for us to learn and play in without a great 

deal of effort from you and your colleagues. 

In our Tinkergarten classes, we teach children and their parents about sustainability and how important it is to care 

for and support our parks. The children in our class created a series of Thank you! cards for you and your staff, 

decorated with paints the children made themselves from natural materials. Please take the attached photos as your 

copy with our sincerest thanks for all that you do included. 

All the best, 

Maya West, 

Tinkergarten Leader in Spokane 

1 

Return to Agenda








	10-12-2017 Regular Park Board Meeting AGENDA
	Oct. 12, 2017 – 1:30 p.m.

	09-14-2017 Regular Park Board Meeting MINUTES
	09-14-2017 Park Board Study Session NOTES
	A. The meeting adjourned at 5 p.m.
	B. Next Joint City Council/Park Board Study Session: 3:30 p.m. Oct. 12, 2017, at City Council Briefing Center

	09-29-2017 Special Park Board Meeting MINUTES
	09-29-2017 Special Park Board Meeting MINUTES
	8:30 a.m. Sept. 29, 2017

	COSPRINT_5E-Canon-PCL_3121_001

	Claims 10-12-2017
	SEP

	08 Park Board emails_list of committees PUBLIC
	Garco change order #2
	Design-Build Change Order Form

	Pavilion + Promenade October 2017-mw jlb
	T. LaRiviere CO #6
	T. LaRiviere CO#6 log

	CNI CO #12
	CNI CO #12 log
	CNI CO #12

	NRC CO #1
	RFP budget amendment overview
	RFP budget amendment overview
	South Bank West (Recreational Rink and Sky Ride)
	South Bank Central (Looff Carousel)
	Howard Street South Channel Bridge
	North Promenade
	West Havermale
	South Bank East
	Program Level Costs

	RFP budget amendment summary

	Public - Tinkergarten - Thank you (only to PB and staff)
	Tinkergarten - Thank you
	Tinkergarten - 1
	Tinkergarten - 2
	Tinkergarten - 3

	Open House comments - Butterflies



